Seventeenth Session, Commencing at 11.30am

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

4842*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
Jan - Sept A.D. 97, (3.01 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva
to right, around IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS
Il P P, rev. around CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM, clasped
right hands, (5.3020, RIC 14, RSC 20). Lightly toned, very
fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.

4843*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 99, Rome mint,
(3.51 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan right, around IMP
CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Pax standing to
left holding branch and cornucopiae, around PONT MAX
TR POT COS I, (S.3152, RIC 17, RSC 292). Light toning,
nearly very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.

4844*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 98-99, Rome
mint, (2.71 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan right, around IMP
CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Victory seated to
left holding patera and palm, around PONT MAX TR POT
COS I, (S.-, RIC 22, RSC 295). Light toning, some surface
marks otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$120
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4845
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome
mint, (3.39 g), obv. laureate head draped on right shoulder
to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC
P M TR P, rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae
and scales, around COSV PP SP Q R OPTIMO PRINC,
(8.3122, cf.RIC 118, RSC 85); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138),
silver denarius, issued 122, Rome mint, (2.84 g), obv. laureate
bust to right of Hadrian draped, around IMP CAESAR
TRAIAN H ADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P COS IlI
around, Genius standing to left holding patera over lighted
altar and holding corn ears, (cf.S.3522, cf.RIC 88, BMC
188, RSC 1094a). First with surface scratches, second with
rough surface, otherwise nearly very fine. (2)

$120

Ex Michael Trenerry for the second coin with their ticket.

4846*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
106, (23.00 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, drapery
on shoulder, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG
GER DACP M TR P CO[SV P P], rev. around SP Q R
OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C in field, Victory standing to right,
fastening a shield inscribed VIC DAC to a palm tree, (S.3201,
RIC 528, BMC 454). Dark green patina, reverse edge surface
porosity, otherwise fine and scarce, with collector’s card
description.

$200

Ex Cappenalle Collection.

4847*
Trajan, (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
115, (24.92 g), obv. laureate draped bust of Trajan to right,
around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER
DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Trajan seated to right
on platform, (accompanied by two officers), haranguing a
gathering of soldiers who stand before him, IMPERATOR
VIII/S Cinexergue, (S.3187, RIC 655, BMC 1017, C.176).
Dark green attractive patina, weak on part of obverse legend,
otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$6,000

Ex Peus Auction Sale 390-392, May 2-4, 2007 (lot 4526) with ticket.

Sear believes that the issue relates to the acclamation by his troops following
Trajan's capture of the Mesopotamian city of Singara.



4848*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 137,
Rome mint, (3.08 g), obv. bare head of Hadrian right,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS IIl P P, rev. MONETA
AVG around, Moneta standing left holding scales and
cornucopiae, (S.3507, RIC 256, RSC 963). Lightly toned,
slightly uneven flan, otherwise nearly extremely fine and an
interesting type.

$180

The temple of the goddess Juno Moneta was located on the Capitol and was
the site of the imperial mint where this coin was produced. The modern word
‘money" is derived from Moneta.

4849*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 117, Rome
mint, (2.99 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to
right of Hadrian, around IMP CAES TRAIAN HADRIANO
OPT AVG GER DAC, rev. Trajan standing to right handing
globe to Hadrian standing to left, both holding a roll, around
PARTHICO DIVI TRAIAN AVG FP M TR P COS P P,
(5.3509, RIC 2b, C.1009a). Well centred, toned, very fine
or better and rare in this condition.

$180

4850*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 137, Rome
mint, (3.29 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, around
HADRIANVS AVG COS Il P P, rev. SALVS AVG, Salus
standing to right feeding a snake arising from altar, (S5.3540,
RIC 267, RSC 1336). Toned, good very fine.

$150

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.

4851*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), silver denarius,
issued 136, (3.10 g), Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right of
Sabina, with hair knotted at back of head, around SABINA
AVGVSTA, rev. Concordia standing to left, holding patera
and sceptre, around CONCOR DIA AVG, (5.3918, RIC
H390, RSC 3a, BMC 929). Fine and scarce.

$80

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.
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4852*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), AE sestertius,
Rome mint, (22.8 g), obv. draped bust to right of Sabina, with
hair knotted at back of head, around SABINA AVGVSTA
HADRIANI AVG P.P., rev. PIETAS AVG around, Pietas
seated to left, holding a patera and a sceptre, S C in exergue,
(5.3935, RIC 1029, C.48). Attractive fine and rare.

$300

Ex Leopold G.P.Messenger Collection (lot 149 part), A.H.Baldwin & Sons
April 25, 1953 (3.8.0) and Cornelius C. Vermeule 1l Collection sold in
Triton 111 (lot 1709 part) for the benefit of the Boston Museum of Fine
Arts, with his ticket.

4853*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), AE As, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 137, (11.20 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right, around
L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS II, Spes
advancing to left, holding flower and lifting skirt, (S.3993,
RIC 1067, BMC 1931, C.61). Very fine.

$120

Ex W. Gale Collection and Empire Coins Florida Auction Sale No.12,
September 7, 1990 (lot 244) with their ticket.

4854*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 153, (3.33 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVSPP TR P
XVI, laureate head to right, rev. COS Il1l, Annona standing
left holding two corn ears and resting left hand on modius
set on a prow, (cf.S5.4068, BMC 786, RIC 221, RSC 290).
Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 2300).

4855*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 142, (3.31 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVSPP TR
P COS Il1, bare head to right, rev. GENIVS POP ROMANI,
genius of the Roman people, standing facing, holding sceptre
and cornucopiae, (S.4085, RIC 70, RSC 405, BMC 207).
Lightly toned, good fine and scarce.

$80



4856*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 145, (3.11 g), obv. around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P, laureate head to right, rev. TR PO T COS IlII, LIB Il
in exergue, Liberalitas standing to left holding abacus and
cornucopiae, (S.4089, RIC 155, RSC 490a, BMC 567).
Very fine.

$80

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.

4857*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 139, (3.33 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P,
laureate head to right, rev. TR POT COS II, Fortuna standing
to left holding rudder and cornucopiae, (5.4116, RIC 49,
RSC 859, BMC 100). Grey tone, good very fine.

$100
Ex Spink Australia, 1977 with ticket.

4858*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 155-156, (3.58 g), obv. ANTONINVS PIVS P P IMP
I, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT XIX COS Illl, Annona
standing left, left hand on modius set on prow, holding corn
ears, (cf.5.4123, RIC 249, RSC 983). Lightly toned, slightly
off-centred reverse, otherwise good very fine.

$80
Ex Colonial Coins Brisbane, November 21, 1992.

4859*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarii, Rome mint,
issued 159, (3.23 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVSPP TR P
XXII, laureate head to right, rev. FORTVNA OBSEQVENS
around, COS Il in exergue, Fortuna standing left holding
cornucopiae and patera above rudder on prow left, (S.4083,
RIC 286a, RSC 390a); another Rome mint, issued A.D.
151-2, (3.30 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVSPP TR P XV,
laureate head to right, rev. COS Il1l, Annona standing to left
holding two corn-ears and resting left hand on modius, set
on prow, (cf.S.4068, RIC 204, BMC 765 note, RSC 288)
(illustrated). Second toned, first with some hoard patination,
both very fine. (2)

$150
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4860
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued 160-1, (3.26 g), obv. laureate head to right,
ANTONVS AVG PIVSP P TR P XXIIII, rev. PIETATI AVG
COS I, Pietas standing left, between two children, and
holding two in her arms, (S.4098, RIC 313c, RSC 631);
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 192, (3.26 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, around L AEL AVREL CO MM AVG P FEL, rev.
around PROVIDENTIAE AVG, Commodus AS Hercules
clasping hands with Africa, (S.5687, RIC 259a, RSC 643);
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 209, (2.77 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG,
rev. around LIBERALI TAS AVG VI, Liberalitas standing
left, holding abacus and cornucopiae (S.6306, RIC 278a,
RSC 298). Nearly fine - very fine. (3)

$100

4861*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (24.42 g),
Rome mint, issued A.D. 143-144, obv. laureate draped bust
of Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI VS
PP TR P COS I, rev. Victory advancing right holding trophy
in both hands, around IMPERA TOR II, S C across field,
(5.4182, RIC 717, C.434). Dark brown patina, attractive
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$1,000

Ex Antiquarius New Zealand, List 40 June 1997 (N0.82).

4862*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (26.38 g),
Rome mint, issued A.D. 148-149, obv. laureate head of
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P TR P XII, rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding [scales]
and cornucopiae, COS Illl, S C across field, (5.4162, RIC
855, C.232). Even dark brown patina, with old Italian dealer
ticket, some pitting on reverse field where the scales would
be, otherwise very fine/ good fine.

$160



4863*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE as, (10.91 g), Rome
mint, issued A.D. 149-150, obv. laureate head of Antoninus
Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVSPP TR P XII,
rev. Munificentia standing left, holding wreath and sceptre,
lion at feet, and S C across field, around MVNIFICENTIA
AVG, COS Il in exergue, (S.4307, RIC 861, C.563). Legend
partly double struck on the obverse, very dark patina, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$120

4864*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome
mint, posthumous issue of 161, (2.97 g), obv. DIVVS
ANTONINVS, bare head to right, rev. CONSECRATIO
around, eagle standing right, head to left, with closed wings
on a globe, (cf.5.5192, RIC M429, RSC 154). Nearly very
fine.

$120

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.

4865*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), posthumous issue, silver
denarius, Rome mint, issued 162, (3.38 g), obv. DIVVS
ANTONINVS, bare headed bust, draped on left shoulder,
to right of Antoninus Pius, rev. CONSECRATIO around,
pyramidal crematorium of four storeys, garlanded base,
surmounted by emperor in quadriga, (5.5193, RIC 438,
RSC 164a). Lightly toned with steel blue highlights, good
very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Spink Auctions Australia Auction Sale 33 (lot 1219).

4866*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.21 g), issued 147, Rome mint, obv. draped
bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev.
Ceres standing to left holding sceptre and corn ears, around
AVGVSTA, (S.4582, BMC 408, RIC 360, RSC 78). Toned,
nearly extremely fine.

$120

4867*
Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 157-8, (3.74 g), obv. bare head of
Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAES ANTON
AVGP I F rev. around TR POT XII COS Il, Spes advancing
to left, holding flower and lifting skirt, (cf.S.4795, RIC
479a, RSC 743). Lightly toned, good very fine/very fine
and scarce.

$150

Ex Salamanca Rare Coins (Stephen Cole), Hobart, April 20, 1994.

4868*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 166, (3.28 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG ARM
PARTH MAX; rev. around TR P XX IMP I11I COS IlI, PAX
in exergue, Pax standing to left, holding olive branch and
cornucopiae, (S.4915, BMC 401, RIC 159, RSC 435). Toned
with blue and gold highlights, very fine and scarce.

$140

4869*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, issued
170, Rome mint, (3.50 g), obv. M ANTONINVS AVG TR
P XXIll, around laureate head to right, rev. SALVTI AVG
COS Ill in exergue, Salus standing to left feeding snake
entwined around altar, and holding sceptre, (cf.S.4927,
RIC 207, BMC 494, RSC 543). Lightly toned, extremely
fine and rare thus.

$200

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.

4870*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 170, (3.50 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS TR P XXIIII, rev.
around COS I, Minerva advancing to right, with javelin
and shield, (S.4885, RIC 211, RSC 123, BMC 509). Very
fine, toned with blue and gold highlights, scarce.

$120



4871*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 172, (3.27 g), obv. laureate head of
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG
TR P XXVI, rev. around IMP VI COS Ill, Mars standing to
right, resting on spear and shield, (S.4901, BMC 555, RIC
261, RSC 290). Lightly toned with blue and gold highlights,
very fine and scarce.

$120

4872
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 168, (3.45 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS ARM PARTH
MAX, rev. around FORT RED TR P XX II, IMP V, COS
Il in exergue, Fortuna seated to left, holding rudder and
cornucopiae, (cf.5.4899, BMC 459, RIC 185, RSC 208);
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (2.62 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV STINA,
rev. Ceres standing left holding torch and raising right hand,
around AVGV STA, (5.4583, BMC 417, RIC 361, RSC
101a). Fine - very fine. (2)

$180

4873*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175),
silver denarius, issued 161-175, Rome mint, (3.04 g), obv.
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, Faustina draped bust to right, rev.
VENVS, Venus standing to left, holding sceptre and apple,
(cf.S.5266, RSC 249, RIC 728, BMC 166). Toned, very
fine.

$80

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.

4874
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175),
silver denarius, (3.34 g), obv. draped bust to right of Faustina,
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. AVGVSTI P Il FIL, Venus
standing to left, holding Victory and resting left hand on
shield set on helmet, (S.4700, RIC 4953, RSC 15); Caracalla,
as Caesar, (A.D.198-217), silver denarius, issued 197, Rome
mint, (2.84 g), obv. bare headed bust to right, [M AVR
ANTON] CAES PONTIF, rev. PRINCIPI [IVVENTVTIS],
Caracalla in military attire standing left, holding baton and
sceptre, trophy behind, (S.6677, RIC 13, RSC 505), other
denarii of Antoninus Pius (holed and plugged) and Vespasian
(plated). Fine to very fine, last two very good. (4)

$120
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4875*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 162,
Rome mint, (3.46 g), obv. IMP L AVREL VERVS AVG,
bare head to right, rev. Providentia standing to left, holding
globe and cornucopiae, around PROV DEOR TR P COS
I, (cf.S.5354, RIC 463, RSC 144, BMC 35). Golden tone,
extremely fine.

$200

4876*

Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 162,

Rome mint, (3.04 g), obv. IMP L AVREL VERVS AVG, bare

head to right, rev. Providentia standing to left, holding globe

and cornucopiae, around PROV DEOR TR P COS I, (cf.

S.5354, RIC 463, RSC 144, BMC 35). Nearly very fine.
$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.

4877*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 166,
Rome mint, (3.16 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH
MAX, laureate head to right, rev. Pax standing to left,
holding olive branch and cornucopiae, around TR P VI IMP
I COS II, PAX in exergue, (S.5352, RIC 561, RSC 126).
Lightly toned, good very fine.

$150

Found by metal detector post 1990 in the area of Taunton, England as a
single find.

4878*
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (m.A.D.164, d.A.D. 182), silver
denarius, issued 164-166, Rome mint, (3.20 g), obv. draped
bust to right, around LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F,
rev. around V E ST A, Vesta veiled standing left, sacrificing
out of simpulum over lighted altar and holding palladium,
(5.5493, RIC 788, RSC 92). Very fine or better and scarce.
$80

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.



4879*
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (died A.D.182), AE sestertius,
Rome mint, (27.0 g), obv. draped bust to right of Lucilla with
hair bound up behind head, around LVCILLA AVGVSTA,
rev. P 1 E T A S around, Pietas veiled standing to left, hold
over lighted altar and holding a perfume box, S C across,
(5.5489, RIC 1755, C.53). Attractive even dark patination,
very fine/fine and scarce.

$180

Ex Leopold G.P.Messenger Collection, Glendining's London Sale, November
21, 1951 (lot 174 part) and purchased by Cornelius C. Vermeule 111, whose
Collection was sold in Triton 111 (ot 1713 part) for the benefit of the Boston
Museum of Fine Arts, with his ticket.

4880*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 185, (3.21 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, around M COMM ANT P FEL AVG BRIT, rev.
around FORT FEL P M TR P XIIII COS V P P, Fortuna
standing to left, right foot on prow, holding Victory and
cornucopiae, (cf.S.5640, RIC 172, RSC 162, BMC 252).
Bright, extremely fine/good very fine and scarce.

$180

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.

4881*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 185, (3.20 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, around M COMM ANT FEL AVG BRIT, rev.
around FORT FEL P M TR P XIIII COS V P P, Fortuna
standing to left, right foot on prow, holding Victory and
cornucopiae, (cf.S.5640, RIC 172, RSC 162, BMC 252).
Bright, nearly extremely fine/good very fine and scarce.
$140

Ex Spink Australia Auction Sale 22 (lot 2319).
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4882*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 181, (3.10 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, around M ANTONINVS COM MODVS AVG, rev.
naked Mars advancing right, with spear and trophy, around
TRPVIIIMP I COS I PP, (cf.S.5715, RIC 42, RSC 842).
Toned, good very fine/very fine.

$100

4883
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 190, (2.00 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, around M COMM ANT P FEL AVG BRIT P P,
rev. Apollo to right crossed legs, resting on column, around
APOL MOI[NET P M TR P] XV, across COS VI, (5.5628,
RIC 205, RSC 22, BMC 275). Off centred reverse, good
very fine/good fine.

$80

4884*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint
(RIC), but now attributed to Alexandria mint (by Bickford-
Smith), issued A.D. 193, (3.26 g), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES,
rev. around [F]JELICI TA S COS II, Felicitas standing to left
holding sceptre and caduceus, (S.6141, cf.RIC 4, cf.RSC 15).
Large head type, very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2102). See Roger A. Bickford-Smith,
"The Imperial Mints in the East for Septimius Severus", Rivista Italiana,
1994/1995, No.8 (PL1, 8), for the attribution of this rare type to Alexandria
mint.

4885*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint
(RIC), but now attributed to Alexandria mint (by Bickford-
Smith), issued A.D. 193, (2.52 g), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev.
around [F]EL[ICI TA] S COS I, Felicitas standing to left
holding sceptre and caduceus, (cf.S.6141, cf.RIC 4, cf.RSC
15). Large head type, very fine and very rare.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 5570) and previously from the Cappenalle
Collection, sold in Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3635) and again
in Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86 (lot 3814). The coin was previously
sold in the the CNG Sale 47 (lot 1756) coming from the Roger A. Bickford-
Smith Collection. See Roger A. Bickford-Smith, " The Imperial Mints in the
East for Septimius Severus™, Rivista Italiana, 1994/1995, No.8 (PI.1, 8), for
the attribution of this rare type to Alexandria mint.



4886*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint
issued A.D. 194, (3.61 g), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus
to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. around
MINER PA CIF COS II, Minerva standing to left holding
spear shield and olive branch, (5.6144, BMC 98, RIC 7,
RSC 48). Light grey patina, very fine, weak on legends as
usual, very scarce.

$200

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R. Roberts.

4887*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Laodicea
mint, issued A.D. 199 (3.19 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP
X1 PART MAX, rev. around AEQVITATI AVGG, Aequitas
standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.6259,
RIC 500, RSC 21). Nearly extremely fine/very fine.

$80

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.

4888*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 206, (3.54 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG,
rev. around P M TR P XIIII COS I1l P P, Annona standing
to left, holding corn ears and cornucopiae, modius at feet,
(5.6338, RIC 200, RSC 476, BMC 489-492). Toned nearly
extremely fine, scarce.

$120

4889*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 207, (3.07 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG,
rev. around P M TR P XV COS Il P P, Africa standing to
right, holding out fold, lion at feet, (S.6341, RIC 207, RSC
493). Toned, blue and gold patination, good very fine and
Very scarce.

$150

Issued to commemorate the victories over the native tribes in North Africa
in 207.
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4890
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 197 (3.50 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEP SEV PERT AVG
[..], rev.around P M TR P V [COS] Il P P, Fortuna standing
to half left, holding rudder on globe and cornucopiae, (cf.
S.6329, cf.RIC 104, 493 115, cf.RSC 442); Caracalla,
(A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 207, Rome mint,
(3.74 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, around
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Caracalla standing facing
holding spear and parazonium, between river god and two
captives, around PONTIF TR P X COS Il, (S.6865, RIC 96,
RSC 441). Very fine with collector packets. (2)

$120

part

4891*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Emesa
mint, issued A.D. 194-5, (3.57 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around IMP CAE L SEP SEV
PERT AVG COS II, rev. around VICT AVG, Victory
advancing left, holding wreath and palm, (cf.S.6376,
RIC 424, RSC 675a); Maximinus, (A.D. 235-238), AE
sestertius, Rome mint, (18.35 g), issued 236-238, obv. IMP
MAXIMINVS PIVS [AVG], laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right of Maximinus, rev. SALVS AVGVSTI, Salus seated
to left feeding snake rising from altar, S C in exergue, (S.8338,
RIC 85, C.92). Some toning, fine - nearly very fine. (2)
$120

4892*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), AE as, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 210 (11.31 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius
Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. around
P M TR P XVIII COS Il P P, SC in exergue, Roma seated
to right holding palladium and spear, before her a kneeling
captive, (cf.S.6473, RIC 804, C.551-2). Full flan, slightly
off centred on the reverse, dark patination, nearly very fine,
a rare type.

$250

Ex L.P.Messenger Sale, Glendinings, London, November 21, 1951 (lot
186 (part), and the Cornelius C. Vermeule IIl Collection, sold in Triton
111 (lot 1716 part) for the benefit of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts with
his ticket.



4893*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), silver
antoninianus, issued 216, Rome mint, (5.14 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna,crescent behind shoulders,
around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, rev. Venus enthroned to left,
holding sceptre, around VENVS GENETRIX, (S.7098, RIC
388a [Caracalla] RSC 211). Large flan extremely fine/good
very fine and very scarce.

$300

4894
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 194, Laodicea mint, (3.51 g), obv.
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around [IVLIA] DO
MNA AVG, rev. Venus standing to right, resting on column,
holding apple and palm over shoulder, around [VEN]ERI
VICTR, (5.6608, RIC 632 [Severus], RSC 194, BMC 424).
Nearly very fine, but short on flan as usual.

$80

In the Reka Devnia hoard containing 3409 examples of Julia Domna only
77 were of this type.

4895
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 203, Rome mint, (3.42 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA,
rev. Pietas standing to left both hands raised in invocation,
altar at feet, around PIETAS PVBLICA, (S.6601, RIC 574
[Severus], RSC 156). Very fine.

$60

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.

4896*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211),
AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 196-211 (13.89,
g), obv. draped bust of Julia Domna to right, around IVLIA
AVGVSTA, rev. around VENVS VICTRIX, SC across field,
Venus half naked standing to left holding helmet and palm,
leaning on a column, before her a shield, (5.6649, RIC 890,
C.-, example in BM). With a very large and full flan, some
surface pitting on the reverse, a bronze Tiber patination,
portrait extremely fine, otherwise very fine, and a very rare
type.

$400

Ex Sotheby Sale 1896 (odd lot), London, and the Cornelius C. Vermeule 11
Collection, sold in Triton Il (lot 1716 part) for the benefit of the Boston
Museum of Fine Arts with his ticket.
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4897*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 213, (3.06 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG,
rev. Vesta standing to left, holding Palladium and sceptre,
around VESTA, (5.7108, RIC 390 [Caracalla], RSC 230).
Nearly extremely fine.

$100

4898*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 204, Rome
mint, (2.82 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Victory advancing left
with wreath, around VICT PART MAX, (5.6895, RIC 144b,
RSC 658). Large uneven rough flan, good very fine.

$60

4899*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 205,
Rome mint, (2.36 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Dea Caelestis, holding
thunderbolt and sceptre seated facing head right on lion
leaping to right, over water which gushes from rock, around
weak in places, INDVLGENTIA AVGG, IN CARTH in
exergue, (S.6806, RIC 130a, RSC 97). Large flan, good very
fine/very fine and very scarce.

$120

The type refers to a special favour shown to Carthage, capital of Severus'
native province. It appears to be connected with the city's water supply
(perhaps a new aqueduct). The principal female deity of Carthage was
known to the Romans as Dea Caelestis, *'Celestial goddess''. Although not
named on the coin, there can be little doubt that she is the figure shown
riding on the lion.

4900*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 206, Rome
mint, (3.43 g), obv. laureate head bust to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Mars standing to left,
resting on spear reversed and shield, around PONTIF TR P
VI COS I, (cf.S.6859, RIC 83, RSC 424). Good very fine,
with flan crack, scarce.

$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.



4901*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 215, Rome
mint, (3.77 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Apollo
standing half left, holding branch and resting hand on lyre,
around P M TR P XVIII COS I PP, (S.6835, RIC 254, RSC
282). Nearly extremely fine.

$120

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.

4902*
Plautilla (wife of Caracalla), (c.A.D. 202-205), silver
denarius, issued 204, (3.10 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla
to right, around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Venus naked to
waist standing half left with apple and palm, at side a shield,
before her cupid, around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.7074, BMC
429, RIC 369, RSC 25). Lightly toned, nearly very fine.
$80

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.

4903*
Geta, (A.D. 209-212), silver denarius, issued 207, Rome
mint, (3.45 g), obv. bare headed bust to right, around P
SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, rev. PONTIF COS around,
Minerva facing head left, with shield and spear, (S.7186,
RIC 34b RSC 104a). Nearly extremely fine/good very fine,
scarce.

$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.

4904*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.39
g), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate cuirassed
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS
AVG, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae
and caduceus, around PONTIF MAX TR P P P, (5.7348,
RIC 4, RSC 79). Good very fine with traces of mint bloom,
rare with this date.

$180

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.
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4905*

Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.046 grams), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus
laureate cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL
SEV MACRINVS AVG. rev. Felicitas standing to left,
holding sceptre and caduceus, around VOTAPVBLP M TR
P, (5.7369, RIC 6, RSC 147a). Dark tone, nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$250
Ex Dolphin Coins, London, June 15, 1992.

4906*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.42
g), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate draped
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS
AVG. rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae
and scales, around AEQVIT AS AVG, (S.7329, RIC 53, RSC
2Db). Lightly toned, off centred obverse, otherwise extremely
fine and rare.

$250

In the Reka-Devnia hoard which contained 330 denarii of Macrinus only
22 were of this variety.

4907*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.35 @), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate
cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV
MACRINVS AVG., rev. Providentia standing to left, holding
rod and cornucopiae, globe at feet, around PROVIDENTIA
DEORVM, (S.7361, RIC 80, RSC 108b). Toned, extremely
fine and rare.

$400

The Reka Devnia Hoard contained 81,044 silver coins, including 330 issues
of Macrinus and 17 of this variety.

4908*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.91 g), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate
cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV
MACRINVS AVG, rev. Providentia standing to left, holding
rod and cornucopiae, globe at feet, around PROVIDENTIA
DEORVM, (5.7361, RIC 80, RSC 108b). Uneven flan, lightly
toned, good very fine and rare.

$200



4909*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 219, (4.72 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES M AVR
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around P M TR P Il COS Il P P,
Roma seated to left, holding Victory and spear, shield by
side, (S.7494, RIC 12, RSC 139). Struck on a large flan,
good very fine, scarce.

$200

4910*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 221-2, (2.37 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG,
rev. around SVMMVS SACERDOS AVG, Elagabalus
standing to left, sacrificing, (S.7549, RIC 146, RSC 276);
another silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 220-1,
(3.33 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus to right, around
IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. around VICTORIA
AVG, Victory hovering between two shields, star in right
field, (S.7554, RIC 161, RSC 300a); Julia Paula, first wife
of Elagabalus, (A.D. 220), silver denarius, (1.75 g), obv.
draped bust of Julia Paula to right, around IVLIA PAVLA
AVG, rev. Concordia seated to left on curule chair with
patera and double cornucopiae, around CONCORDIA, star
in left field, (S.7655, RIC 211, RSC.6a). First coin porous,
last with minor flan crack, otherwise mostly very fine, last
scarce. (3)

$180

4911*
Julia Paula, first wife of Elagabalus, (A.D. 220), silver
denarius, (3.64 g), obv. draped bust of Julia Paula to right,
around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia seated to left
on curule chair with patera and resting left arm on throne,
around CONCORDIA, star in left field, (S.7655, RIC 211,
RSC.6a). Toned, very fine or better, rare.

$150

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.
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4912*
Julia Soaemias, mother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-222),
silver denarius, (2.21 g), Rome mint, issued 220-222, obv.
draped bust to right, IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG, rev. VENVS
CAELESTIS, Venus standing to left, holding apple and
sceptre, star in right field, (S.7719, RIC 241, RSC 8a, BMC
49). Light tone, nearly extremely fine/good very fine and
scarce.

$120

4913
Julia Soaemias, mother of Elagabalus, (c. A.D.218-222),
silver denarius, (3.14 g), Rome mint, issued 220, obv.
draped bust to right, IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG, rev. VENVS
CAELESTIS, Venus seated to left, holding apple and sceptre,
child at feet in left field, (S.7720, RIC 243, RSC 14, BMC 55-
60); Maximinus, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.52 g), issued 236, obv. MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG GERM,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right of Maximinus,
rev. P M TR P Il COS P P, Maximinus to left between two
military standards holding a spear, (cf.S.8312, RIC 4, RSC
56). Lightly toned, very fine - nearly extremely fine. (2)
$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.

4914*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
223, Rome mint, (2.87 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND
AVG, rev. FIDES MILITVM, Fides Militum standing to left,
holding standard in each hand, (S.7864, RIC 139, RSC 52).
Bright, nearly extremely fine.

$80

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.

4915*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
222, Rome mint, (3.41 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG,
rev. PM TR P COS P P Mars standing to left, holding olive
branch and spear, no star in field, (S.7890, cf.RIC 262,
BMC 28 note, RSC 206a). Bright, nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from Rome dealer.



4916*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
226, Rome mint, (2.95 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped,
around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. PAX
AVG, Pax running to left, holding olive-branch and sceptre,
(S5.7887, RIC 165, RSC 183). Good very fine.

$120

4917*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
231, Antioch mint, (4.17 g), obv. laureate draped bust to
right, around IMP SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. VICTORIA
AVG, Victory running to right, holding wreath, (cf.S.7930,
RIC 302, RSC 561a). Good very fine and scarce.

$80

An unusually heavy issue for this ruler, lot comes with dealer ticket.

4918*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
231-5, Rome mint, (2.47 g), obv. laureate bust to right,
draped, around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, rev.
PROVIDENTIA AVG, Providentia standing to left, holding
corn ears over modius, and an anchor, (cf. S.7927, RIC 252,
RSC 508a). Full flan, with edge weakness, extremely fine,
a very scarce type.

$150

part

4919*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
231-235, Rome mint, (3.48 g), obv. laureate head to right,
drapery on far shoulder, around IMP C M AVR SEV
ALEXAND AVG, rev. PROVIDE NTIA AVG, Providentia
standing to left holding rod and sceptre, (S5.7921, RIC 173,
C.498); Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued 155-6, (3.23 g), obv. ANTONINVS
AVG PIVS P P IMP Il, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT
XIX COS llll, Fortuna standing right holding rudder and
cornucopiae, (cf.S.4073, RIC 251, RSC 987). Some toning,
very fine. (2)

$130
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part

4920*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
227, Rome mint, (2.88 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG,
rev. PM TR P VI COS Il P P, Aequitas standing to left holding
scales and cornucopiae, (S.7902, RIC 64, C.312); another,
Rome mint, issued 226, (2.49 g), rev. Annona standing left,
holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.7857, RIC 133); another,
Antioch mint, issued 222, (2.51 g), rev. Fortuna standing
half-left, holding rudder on globe and cornucopiae, star to
left, (S. 7892, RSC 223a); another, Antioch mint, issued 222,
(2.70 g), rev. Mars standing left, holding olive branch and
reversed spear, star in left field, (RIC 266, RSC 207). Toned,
fine - nearly very fine. (4)

$120

4921
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), AE sestertius, issued 226,
Rome mint, (19.89 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right,
around IMP CAES M AVR SEV ALEXANDER AVG, rev.
PAX AVGVSTI, Pax standing to left, holding olive branch
and sceptre, S C across, (S.7983, RIC 592, BMC 368, C.189
var.). Nearly very fine/fine.

$80

With detailed collector’s ticket and first with a ticket indicating from Mail
Bid Sale 189 for $140 (lot 5031).

4922*
Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-235), AE sestertius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 231-235, (20.71 g), obv. laureate bust
of Severus Alexander to right draped and cuirassed,
around IMP ALEXAN DER PIVS AVG, rev. around IOVIS
PROPVGNATOR, S C across field, Jupiter walking left and
looking back holding thunderbolt, (cf.S.7967, RIC 634,
C.91). Light brown tone, good very fine and very scarce.
$400

Ex Serge Boutin, Paris, December 21, 1951 (200 FFr) and Cornelius C.
Vermeule 111, whose collection was sold in Triton 111 (loy 1719 part) for the
benefit of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts, with his ticket.



4923
Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-235), AE dupondius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 228, (10.62 g), obv. radiate head of
Severus Alexander to right, around IMP SEV ALE XANDER
AVG, rev. around RESTITVTOR MON, S C across field,
Alexander in military attire standing to left, his right hand
extended resting on spear in left hand, (S.8052, RIC 601,
C.517); Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), AE as, Rome mint,
issued 241-3, (11.47 g), obv. laureate bust right, around IMP
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. AETERNITATI AVG,
sol standing left, holding globe, (5.8773, RIC 297b, C.44),
Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), AE as, Rome mint, (10.85 gram),
issued 257-8, obv. laureate cuirassed bust of Gallienus to
right, around IMP C P L[IC GAL]LIENVSP F AVG, rev. Sol
standing left, around ORIENS AVGG, S C across field, (cf.
S.10521, cf.RIC 273, cf.C.712). Last coin with a deep green
patination, fine and very rare, the obverse legend unpublished
for this reverse, others very fine, first with die crack. (3)
$250

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA for the second coin with their ticket and the
last coin from the Sir Charles Oman Collection, Christie's, February 7, 1968
(lot 196 part) and a duplicate from the Boston Museum of Fine Arts and
from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 2231).

4924*
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-
235), AE sestertius, issued 224, Rome mint, (15.86 g), obv.
draped bust to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MAMA EA
AVGVSTA, rev. VENVS FELIX, SC in exergue, Venus seated
to left, holding Cupid and sceptre, (S.8233, RIC 701, C.69).
Brown patina, good fine.

$80

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.

4925*
Maximinus, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(2.54 g), issued 235-6, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VICTORIA
AVG, Victory advancing to right, holding wreath and palm,
(5.8317, RIC 16, RSC 99a). Lightly toned, nearly extremely
fine.

$120
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4926*
Pupienus, (A.D. 238), silver denarius, issued A.D. 238,
(3.03 g), Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Pupienus,
around IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG, rev. Pax seated
to left, holding olive branch and sceptre, around PAX
PVBLICA, (S.8526, RIC 4, RSC 22). Nearly extremely fine/
good very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.

4927
Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued 240, (4.77 g), obv. radiate bust of Gordian |1l
to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev.
Aequitas standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae,
around AEQVITAS AVG, (S.8602, RIC 63, RSC 25); Otacilia
Severa, (wife of Philip 1), (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus,
Antioch mint, (3.76 g), obv. diademed draped bust to right
on crescent, around M OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Juno
standing left, holding sceptre and patera, around IVNO
CONSERVAT, (S.9152, RIC 127, RSC 20); Volusian, (A.D.
251-253), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, (3.47 g), obv.
radiate bust to right, around IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO
AVG, rev. Pax standing to left, holding olive branch and
transverse sceptre, around PAX AVGG, (S.9758, RIC 179,
RSC 70). Very fine or better. (3)

$120

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with tickets mostly from Rome.

4928
Gordian Il1, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
(3.26 g), obv. radiate bust right, rev. VIRTVS AVG around,
Virtus standing left, (S.8668, RIC 6, RSC 381); Philip I,
(A.D. 244 - 249), antoninianus, (3.91 g), obv. radiate bust
right, rev. PAX AETERN around, Pax standing left, (S.8939,
RIC 40b, RSC 103); Philip Il as Caesar, (A.D. 247-249),
antoninianus, (3.98 g), obv. radiate bust right, rev. PRINCIPI
IVVENT, Philip Il standing left holding globe and spear,
(5.9240, RIC 218d, RSC 48). All good very fine - extremely
fine, last scarce. (3)

$200



4929*
Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. ¢.240 (22.3 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed
bust of Gordian 1l to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS
FEL AVG, rev. around VIRTVS AVG, SC across field, Virtus,
helmeted, in military dress, standing facing with head to left,
holding branch and spear, shield resting against right foot,
(cf.S.8747, RIC 2934, C.390). On a large flan, with attractive
black patina, good very fine and rare in this condition.
$500

Ex S.Boutin, Paris stock 5 January 1953 (1000 Fr) to Cornelius C. Vermeule
111, who sold in Triton 111 (lot 1722 part) for the benefit of the Boston Museum
of Fine Arts with his ticket and Boutin's ticket.

4930*
Gordian I11, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 242-4 (21.4 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust
of Gordian Il to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL
AVG, rev. around SECVRITAS AVG, SC in exergue, Securitas
seated left, holding a sceptre and propping head on left hand,
(5.8739, RIC 3114, C.333). With a brown patination, nearly
very fine and a scarce reverse type.

$220

Ex Cornelius C. Vermeule Il Collection, sold in Triton Il (lot 1722 part) for
the benefit of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts with his ticket.

4931*
Gordian I11, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 241-2 (30.7 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust
of Gordian Il to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL
AVG, rev. around P M TR P 1111 COS Il P P, SC in exergue,
Apollo seated to left holding branch and resting left elbow
on lyre, (cf.S.8732, RIC 302, cf.C.251). On a very heavy
flan of medallic size, with a light brown patina, otherwise
nearly very fine and a scarce reverse type.

$250

Ex Cornelius C. Vermeule I11 Collection, sold in Triton II1 (lot 1722 part) for
the benefit of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts with his ticket.
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4932*
Gordian 111, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, issued 243-4,
(19.54 g), obv. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Gordian Ill, rev. P M
TRPVICOSIIP P, Apollo seated left holding branch resting
hand on lyre, SC in exergue, (cf.S5.8732, RIC 304a, C.273).
Nearly very fine.

$100

4933*
Gordian 111, (A.D. 238-244), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D.
241-2 (11.50 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust of
Gordian 11l to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL
AVG, rev. around PONTIFEX MAX TR P 11l COS [PP], SC
in exergue, Gordian togate standing to right accompanied
by soldier, receiving globe from Roma, helmeted, who sits
holding a spear, between them soldiers holding standard,
(S.8797, RIC 296b, C.286). Slightly off centred on the
reverse, dark patina, good fine and a very rare type.

$250
Ex A.H.Baldwin (Baldwin's) London, August 1954 to Cornelius C. Vermeule

111, who sold in Triton I11 (lot 1722 part) for the benefit of the Boston Museum
of Fine Arts with his ticket.

4934
Philip 1, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint,
(3.26 g), obv. radiate bust right, IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS
AVG, rev. PM TR P IlIl COS P P, Felicity standing left,
(5.8944, RIC 3, RSC 124). Some minor adhesion, otherwise
extremely fine.

$120

Ex Puttick & Simpson, 1896 part of a lot with an old ticket, and Cornelius
C. Vermeule 111 Collection of Boston USA.

4935
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued 244-5, 4.21 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Virtus seated to left on
cuirass, holding branch and spear, around VIRTVS AVG,
(5.8975, RIC 53, RSC 240); Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of
Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued 251, (3.85 g), obv. diademed draped bust to
right on crescent, around HER ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev.
Juno standing to left holding patera and sceptre, around
IVNO REGINA, (5.9493, RIC 57, RSC 14); Postumus,
(A.D. 259-268), Cologne mint, issued 260-265, billon
antoninianus, (2.46 g), obv. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG,
radiate draped bust to right of Postumus, rev. around HERC
DEVSONIENSI, Hercules standing right, holding club and
lion skin, (5.10944, RIC 64, RSC 91). Last fine with flan
crack, others very fine. (3)

$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with tickets.



4936*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (19.44
g), issued 247-9, obv. laureate draped and cuirassed
bust to right, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev.
Annona standing left, modius at feet, holding corn ears and
cornucopia, around ANNONA AVGG, S C across the field,
(5.8990, RIC 168a, C.26). About as struck, extremely fine,
dark green patina.

$800

Ex Classical Numismatic Group Triton | Sale, December 1997 (lot 1606).

4937*
Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip 1), (A.D. 244-249), silver
antoninianius, Rome mint, (4.34 g), obv. diademed draped
bust with large head to right on crescent, around MARCIA
OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated left, around
PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9159, RIC 123a, RSC 53). Light tone,
nearly extremely fine/good very fine.

$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.

4938
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued 250, (3.86 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right,
around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Victory
advancing to left with wreath, around VICTORIA AVG,
(5.9387, RIC 29c¢, RSC 113a). Very fine.

$50

4939
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, (3.92
g), obv. radiate bust to right, IMP C M Q TRAIANVS
DECIVS AVG, rev. DACIA, Dacia standing to left, holding
vertical staff with ass's head, (S.9368, RIC 12b, RSC 16);
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251),
silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250, (3.19 g), obv.
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around HER
ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia standing to left drawing
veil from face holding transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA
AVG, (S.9494, RIC 58b, RSC 17); Trebonianus Gallus,
(A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianus, (3.40 g), obv. radiate
draped bust to right, around IMP C C VIB TREB GALLVS
AVG, rev. PIETAS AVGG, Pietas standing facing head left
raising hands with altar at her feet, (S.9643, RIC 71, RSC
76). Mostly very fine or better. (3)

$120

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with tickets from M.R.Roberts.
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4940
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), AE sestertius, Rome
mint, issued A.D.252, (21.26 g), obv. laureate bust draped to
right of Trebonianus Gallus, around IMP CAES [C VIBIVS]
TREBONIANVS GALLVS AVG, rev. Liberalitas standing left
holding abacus and cornucopiae, around LIB[ER]ALITAS
AVGG, S C across, (S.9673, RIC 113, C.57). Brown patina,
nearly very fine and scarce.

$80

4941*
Aemilian, (A.D. 253), silver antoninianus, issued 253,
Rome mint, (3.83 g), obv. radiate bust to right, IMP CAES
AEMILIANVS P F AVG, rev. Mars advancing to left with
olive branch, shield and spear, MARTI PACIF around,
(5.9835, RIC 15, RSC 23). Lightly toned, good very fine
and rare in this condition.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 5222) and previously Antiquarius New
Zealand, 1994.

4942*
Aemilian, (A.D. 253), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
(3.47 g), obv. radiate bust of Aemilian to right, around
[IMP AEMI]ILIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. around MARTI
PROPVGT, Mars standing to left, leaning on shield and
holding spear, (5.9837, RIC 6, RSC 25). Off centred, porous
surface, nearly very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.

4943
Marius, (A.D. 268), billon antoninianus, Mainz or Trier
mint (2.84 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around [IMP C
M] AVR MARIVS AVG, rev. VICTO RI[A AVG], Victory
advancing to right, holding wreath and palm, (S.11122, RIC
18, C.20); Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), issued 257-8, (3.67 g),
Cologne mint, obv. around GALLIENVS AVG, radiate head
to right, rev. FORTVNA REDVX, Fortuna standing to left,
holding rudder and cornucopiae, S to right, (5.10219, RIC
193, RSC 272); Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (died A.D. 268),
billon antoninianus, Cologne mint, (3.50 g), obv. diademed
veiled and draped bust of Salonina to right on crescent,
around SALONINA AVG, rev. Venus standing to righther
back turned holding apple and palm and resting on column,
around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.10662, cf.RIC 8, RSC 134).
Last coin silvered, others with brown patina, nearly very fine
- extremely fine, first coin very scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.



4944*
Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon antoninianus, issued 257-8,
(3.85 g), Cologne mint, obv. around GALLIENVSP F AVG,
radiate and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield,
rev. GERMANICVS MAX 'V, two captives seated at foot of
trophy, (5.10225, RIC 18, RSC 310, Hunter 51). Attractive
patina, very fine or better, scarce.

$80

part

4945*
Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon antoninianus, issued in
sole reign (259-268), Antioch mint, (3.05 g), issued 266-
7, obv. radiate bust right, GALLIENVS AVG around, rev.
VIRTVS AVG, star in left field, Virtus standing left, resting on
shield and spear, (S.10402, RIC 668) (illustrated); Salonina,
antoninianii (5) various reverses, (S.10633 [3], 10639,
10662); clipped siliqua of uncertain emperor probably
Magnus Maximus, assorted AE mostly of the 4th century
(51) including Decentius double centenionalis, Trier mint
(S.4032), poor - EF, together with AE asses of Claudius (6),
Vespasian, these fair, all in need of conservation and probably
from a small hoard. The first coin with original silvering
several from Salonina with some silvering, some with green
corrosion, otherwise poor - extremely fine. (64)

$150

4946
Valerian 1l, Caesar (A.D. 256-258), silver antoninianus,
Cologne mint, (2.29 g), obv. radiate bust of Valerian Il to
right, VALERIANVS CAES around, rev. IOVl CRESCENTI
around, infant Jupiter seated facing on the Amalthaean goat
walking to right, (S.10731, RIC 3, RSC 26); Valerian I,
(A.D. 253-260), (2.72 g), issued Rome 253-5, obv. radiate
bust right, around IMP C P LIC VALERIANVS AVG, rev.
VICTORIA AVGG, Victory to left, holding wreath and palm,
(5.9985, RIC 125, RSC 230). Very fine. (2)

$80

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with tickets from M.R.Roberts.

4947*
Quietus, (A.D. 260-261), billon antoninianus, uncertain
Syrian mint, (2.87 g), obv. radiate bust of Quietus to right,
around IMP C FVL QVIETUS P F AVG, rev. SOL INVICTO,
Sol standing left holding globe and raising hand, star in left
field, (5.10829, RIC 10, RSC 12c¢). Large flan, good very
fine/very fine and rare.

$120

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.
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4948*
Quintillus, (A.D. 270), billon antoninianus, Rome mint,
(2.78 g), obv. radiate bust of Quintillus to right, around IMP
C M [AVR] CL QVINTILLVS AVG, rev. MARTII PACI]IF,
X in left field, Mars advancing to left holding olive branch
and spear, XC to right, (5.11448, RIC 24, C.49). Slightly off
centred reverse, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex David Miller, London, March 1, 1981.

4949
Quintillus, (c. A.D. 270), billon antoninianus, Rome mint,
(2.40 g), obv. radiate and draped bust to Quintillus to
right, around IMP C M AVR [CL QVIN]TILLVS AVG, rev.
VIC[TORIA A]VG, Victory advancing to right, holding
wreath and palm, (S5.11454, RIC. 33, C.70); Tacitus, (A.D.
275-276), billon antoninianus, Rome mint (5.16 g), obv.
radiate bust of Tacitus to right draped and cuirassed, around
IMP CM CL TACITVS AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM
Fides Militum standing left holding standard in each hand,
XXIS in exergue, (cf.S.11780, RIC 87); Probus, (A.D. 276-
282), antoninianus, Cyzicus mint, (4.06 g), obv. helmeted
and cuirassed bust to left, holding spear and shield, around
IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F AVG, rev. Probus on horseback
galloping right spearing enemy, around VIRTVS PROBI
AVG, C M below, XXIT in exergue, (cf.5.12075, cf.RIC
913) (unlisted mintmark); Carus, (A.D. 282-283), Siscia
mint, billon antoninianus, (3.70 g), obv. IMP C MAVR
CARVS P F AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed bust of
Carus to right, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, Fides Militum
standing left, holding standard in each hand, P in right field,
XXI1 in exergue, (cf.S.12170, RIC 102). First coin short on
flan, otherwise very fine and scarce; Probus silvered, others
with attached green oxidation, otherwise nearly extremely
fine. (4)

$140

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with tickets from M.R.Roberts.

4950*
Florian, (A.D. 276), billon antoninianus, Serdica mint, (3.72
g), obv. radiate bust of Florian to right, around IMP C M
AN FLORIANVS P AVG, rev. around PRO VIDEN D EOR,
Providentia standing right, holding two ensigns facing Sol to
left holding globe, star between, A in exergue, (S.11869, RIC
110, C.70). Superb, good extremely fine and rare.

$250



4951*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, Serdica
mint, (3.97 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust right, around
AVRELIANVS AVG, rev. RESTITVT OR BIS around, KAB in
exergue, woman presenting wreath to emperor, star between,
(5.11592, RIC 288, C.194). Full silvered, about as struck,
nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$100

4952
Severina, wife of Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon
antoninianus, (issued 275), Rome mint, (3.50 g), obv.
diademed bust to right of Severina on crescent, around,
SEVERINA AVG, rev. CONCORDIAE MILITVM around
Concordia Militum standing left holding two standards,
E in right field, in exergue XXIR, (S.11705, RIC 4, C.7);
Victorinus, (A.D. 268-270), antoninianus, Cologne mint (2.35
g), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP C VICTORINVS
P F AVG, rev. INVICTVS, Sol walking left holding whip,
right hand raised, star in left field, (S.11170, RIC 114, C.49);
Claudius 11, (A.D. 268-270), billon antoninianus, Rome
mint, (4.24 g), obv. radiate bust to right, IMP C CLAVDIVS
AVG, rev. PROVIDENT AVG, Providentia standing, resting
on column holding rod and cornucopiae, (S.11363, RIC 91,
C.230). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.

4953
Vabalathus and Aurelian, (A.D. 271-2), billon antoninianus,
(3.08 g), obv. VABALATHVS V CR IM D R around, laureate
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Vabalathus, rev. IMP
C AVRELIANVS AVG around, radiate and cuirassed bust
to right of Aurelian, T below, (S.11718, RIC 381, C.1). Very
fine/good fine and scarce.

$80
Ex 1.S.Wright, April 18, 1997.

4954
Vabalathus and Aurelian, (A.D. 271-2), billon antoninianus,
Antioch mint, (3.43 g), obv. VABALATHVS V C R IM D
R around, laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right of
Vabalathus, rev. IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG around, radiate
and cuirassed bust to right of Aurelian, B below, (S.11718,
RIC 381, C.1); Carinus, (A.D. 283-285), Antioch mint,
issued 284, billon antoninianus, (3.43 g), obv. IMP C M
AVR CARINVS P F AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed
bust to right of Carinus, rev. around VIRTVS AVGG,
Carinus and Numerian facing each other, XXI in exergue, B
between figures with Victory between, (S.12362, RIC 325,
C.184); Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon antoninianus,
Antioch Mint, issued 293, (3.58 g), obv. IMP C C VAL
DIOCLETIANVS PF AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed bust
to right of Diocletian, rev. around IOVI CONSERVAT ORI
AVG, E between, Jupiter standing to left, presenting Victory
to emperor standing to right, XXI in exergue, (S.12670, RIC
324, C.277). First very fine, other two exteremely fine with
some silvering. (3)

$120

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.

493

4955*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), billon antoninianus, Ticinum mint
(3.77 g), 1st workshop, 9th emission in 281, obv. helmeted
and cuirassed bust to left of Probus, holding a spear over
shoulder and a shield, around VIRTVS PROBI AVG, rev.
Concordia Militum standing to left, holding standard in
each hand, around CONC ORD M ILIT, E in left field, in
exergue PXXI, (cf.S.11965, RIC 481, p.343 Milchev). Trace
of silvered surface, red and gold patination, extremely fine
and very rare.

$150

The E in left field is an abreviation of Equite and may have been Probus’
personal signum, or signet.

4956*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), billon antoninianus, Rome mint
(3.68 g), obv. radiate bust to right of Probus, draped in
imperial mantle, around IMP PROB VS P F AVG, rev. Trophy
between two captives, seated at base with mint mark in
exergue of R A and wreath between, around VICTOR IA
GERM, (S.12055, RIC 220, C.773). Slightly silvered surface,
good extremely fine and very scarce.

$100

4957
Numerian, (A.D. 283-284), billon antoninianus, issued 283,
Ticinum mint, (3.23 g), obv. radiate bust cuirassed to right,
around IMP NVMERIANVS P F AVG, rev. PROVIDENT
AVGG, Providentia standing to left, holding corn-ears and
cornucopiae, modius at feet, VIXXI in exergue, (S.12256, RIC
447, C.83); Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus,
London mint, (3.88 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust
of Carausius to right, around [IMP] CARAVSIVS P F AVG,
rev. around P A X AVG, Pax standing to left holding vertical
sceptre and branch, B E either side, [M]LXXI in exergue,
(S.13639, RIC 101); Constantine I, (307-337 A.D.), AE
folles, issued 325-326, Cyzicus mint, (2.64 g), obv. around
CONSTAN TINVS AVG, laureate head to right, rev. around
PROVIDEN TIAE AVGG, two turreted gateway to military
camp, star above, SMKB. in exergue. (cf.S.16032, RIC 34).
First and last with some silvering, both about extremely fine,
Carausius very good and porous. (3)

$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with tickets from M.R.Roberts.



part

4958*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon antoninianus, Antioch
Mint, issued 293-295, (4.23 g), obv. IMP C C VAL
DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed
bust to right of Diocletian, rev. around CONCORDIA MI
LITVM, EA between, XXI in exergue, Jupiter standing to left,
presenting Victory to emperor standing to right, (S.12637,
RIC 322, C.34); another similar Maximianus, (286-310
three reigns), Heraclea mint, issued 292-295, (4.64 g),
Antioch mint, obv. radiate bust draped to right, rev. similar
around CONCORDIA MI LITVM, E below, XXI.in exergue,
(S.13117, RIC 621, C.54). Good very fine - extremely fine,
first with silver wash. (2)

$100

part

4959*
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305, first reign), AE follis, Cyzicus
mint, issued A.D. 295-296, (8.98 g), obv. laureate head of
Maximianus to right, around IMP C MAXIMIANVS P
F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, KA in
exergue, (S.13269, RIC 10b); Constantius | as Caesar, (A.D.
305-306), AE folles, issued 296-7, Ticinum mint, (9.82 g),
obv. laureate head to right, around CONSTANTIVS NOB
CAES, rev. GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, in exergue ST.,
star in left field, Genius standing to left, holding patera and
cornucopiae, (S.12047, RIC 35a) (illustrated). Attractive
large full flan, brown tone, good very fine, last with silvering
and extremely fine. (2)

$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with tickets from M.R.Roberts.

4960
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, London
mint, (3.12 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust of
Carausius to right, around IMP CARAVS[IVS P F AVG],
rev. around [P A] X A[VG] Pax standing to left (S.13649);
Allectus, ALLECTUS, (A.D. 293-296), billon antoninianus,
London mint, 294-5, (2.59 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust of
Allectus to right, around IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG, rev.
LAETITIA AVG, Laetitia standing left, holding wreath and
anchor, S A across, ML in exergue, (S.13811, RIC 22, Webb
24-28); others (A.D. 293-296), billon antoninianii, London
mint, obv. radiate cuirassed bust of Allectus to right, around
IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG, rev. PAX AVG, Pax standing
left, S P across, ML in exergue, another similar but S A across,
(S.13818), another similar, billon quinarius, obv. similar
IMP C ALLECTVS P AVG, rev. VIRTVS AVG, galley left,
(5.13870). Very good - fine, all with surface roughness. (5)
$100

494

4961
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, Clausentum
mint (?), (3.89 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust of Carausius
to right, around IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, rev. around
LAETIT IA AVG, C in exergue, Laetitia standing to left,
(cf.S.13605, RIC 258); Allectus, (A.D. 293-296), billon
antoninianus, London mint, (4.21 g), obv. radiate cuirassed
bust of Allectus to right, around IMP [C ALLEC]TVS P F
AVG, rev. PAX AVG, Pax standing left, S P across, ML in
exergue, (S.13825, RIC 28). Second coin off centred and with
green patination, otherwise fine - very fine. (2)

$100

4962*

Maxentius, (A.D. 306-312), AE follis, Aquileia mint, issued

308-310, (6.62 g), obv. laureate head to right of Maxentius,

around IMP C MAXENTIVSP F AVG, rev. CONSERV VRB

SVAE around, AQP in exergue, Roma seated left within a

hexastyle temple, (S.14983, RIC 121a). Extremely fine.
$100

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones with ticket from M.R.Roberts.

4963*
Maxentius, (A.D. 306-312), AE follis, Rome mint, issued
308-310, (6.84 g), obv. laureate head to right of Maxentius,
around IMP C MAXENTIVSP F AVG, rev. CONSERV VRB
SVAE around, R B P in exergue, Roma seated left within a
hexastyle temple, (S.14987, RIC 210). Good very fine, weak
on several letters.

$80

4964*
Galerius Maximianus Il, (A.D. 305-311), AE folles, issued
309-310, Cyzicus mint, (7.34 g), obv. laureate head to right
of Maximinus, around GAL MAXIMIANVS P F AVG,
rev. Genius standing facing head left, holding patera and
cornucopiae, A in left field, star in right field, around GENIO
A VGVSTI, MKV in exergue, (S.14509, RIC 53, C.40).
Some silvering and some dark green patina, extremely fine
and rare.

$100



part

4965*
Galerius Valerius Maximinus Il, as Augustus (A.D. 309-
313), AE folles, issued mid 311, Nicomedia mint, (5.08 g),
obv. laureate head to right of Maximinus, around IMP C
GAL VAL MAXIMINVS PF AVG, rev. around HERCVLI
VICTORI, Hercules standing right, leaning to left on his
club wrapped in lion skin, star over A in left field, SMN in
exergue, (S.14860, RIC 68) (illustrated); Crispus, (317-326)
as Caesar, Rome mint, (3.70 g), issued 318-9, obv. laureate
and cuirassed bust to left, holding a spear and shield, CR
ISPVS NOB CAES around, rev. Roma seated right holding
on her knees a shield inscribed X/V, shield at side, P R across,
around ROMAE AETERNAE, in exergue RT, (S.16814, RIC
152) (illustrated); Constantius Il as Caesar, (A.D. 337-361),
AE folles, issued 330-335, Siscia mint, (2.79 g), obv. laureate
head to right of Constantius, around FL IVL CONSTANTIVS
NOB C, rev. two soldiers each with spear and shields, two
standards between them, around GLORIA EXERCITVS,
in exergue .I'SIS., (cf.S.3986). Mostly extremely fine, first
two scarce. (3)

$120

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.

4966*
Galerius Valerius Maximinus Il, (A.D. 309-313), AE folles,
issued 310, Heraclea mint, (6.42 g), obv. laureate head to
right of Maximinus, around IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMINO
PF INV AVG, rev. Genius standing facing head left, holding
patera and cornucopiae, star to left, around GENIO IMP E
RATORIS, HTB in exergue, (S5.14846, RIC 49A, C.53). Dark
green attractive patina, extremely fine and rare.

$100

4967*
Galerius Valerius Maximinus Il, (A.D. 309-313), AE folles,
issued early 312, Thessalonica mint, (4.96 g), obv. laureate
head to right of Maximinus, around MAXIMINVS PF AVG,
rev. Jupiter standing facing head left, holding globe and
leaning on sceptre, wreath to left, E to right, around 10VI
CONSE RVATORI, .SM.TS. in exergue, (S.14866, RIC 50a,
C.113). Some silvering, attractive patina, nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$100

495

4968*
Galerius Valerius Maximinus Il, (A.D. 309-313), AE folles,
issued 312, Heraclea mint, (4.10 g), obv. laureate head to
right of Maximinus, around IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMINVS
PF INV AVG, rev. Jupiter standing facing head left, holding
globe and leaning on sceptre, wreath to left, A to right,
around IOVI CONSER VATORI AVGG, SMHT in exergue,
(5.14877, RIC 69A, C.114). Silvered with attractive patina,
extremely fine and rare.

$100

4969*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307/310-337), AE centenionalis (3.65
g), Aquileia mint, struck circa 320, obv. around CONST
ANTINVS AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust to right, with
head of Medusa on breastplate, rev. VIRTVS EXERCIT, two
captives seated at base of vexillum inscribed VOT/ X X in
two lines; S-F, AQP in exergue, (S.16323, RIC VII 48 var.;
Sagramora 250 var.; Paolucci 255 var.). Good extremely fine
with partial silvering, very rare and possibly unrecorded with
the Medusa head.

$150

Ex CNG retail with their ticket.

Sagramora (p. 128) suggests that the helmet worn by the emperor could
specifically depict the plumed and jeweled golden helmet presented as a
gift to Constantine by his future spouse Fausta at the imperial palace of
Aquileia in 299.

4970
Fausta, (daughter of Maximianus and wife of Constantine),
issued A.D. 324-325, billon centenionalis, Trier mint,
(3.09 g), obv. diademed draped bust to right, around FLAV
MAX FAVSTA AVG, rev. Fausta standing facing head to
left, rev. Constantine Il and Constantius Il, around, SPES
REIPVBLICAE, in exergue PTR, (S.16558, RIC 460,
C.17); Helena, first wife of Constantius I, (A.D.326), billon
centenionalis, issued 326, Trier mint, (2.48 g), obv. draped
bust to right, FL HELENA AVGVSTA, rev. SECVRITAS
REIPVBLICE, Helena standing to left, lowering branch, in
exergue STR crescent with dot, (S.16593, RIC 481, C.12);
Theodora, second wife of Constantius I, AE 4, issues of 337-
340, Trier mint (1.69 g), obv. diademed and draped bust to
right of Theodora, around FL MAX THEO DORAE AVG,
rev. PIETAS ROMANA, Pietas standing to right, holding
child in her arms, in exergue TRS., (cf.5.3911). Toned,
extremely fine. (3)

$120

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.



4971*
Licinus 1, (A.D. 308-324), AE folles, issued 308-310,
Thessalonica mint, (7.78 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Licinius I, around VAL LICINIVS P F AVG, rev. Genius
standing facing head left, holding patera and cornucopiae, B
in left field, star in left field, around GENIO A VGVSTI, .SM.
TS. in exergue, (S.15150, RIC 30b, C.27). Brown patination
nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$100

4972*
Magnentius, (A.D.350-353), AE centenionalis, Arles mint,
(3.81 g), obv. D N MAGNEN TIVS P F AVG, bare headed
bust draped and cuirassed to right, A behind, rev. around
VICTORIAE DD NN AVG ET CAE. PAR in exergue, two
Victories standing facing each other holding shield inscribed
VOT V/MVL X, E/IS below, (S5.4024, RIC 179). Dark tone,
good very fine and scarce.

$150
Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand, August 12, 1999.

4973*
Julian 11, (A.D. 360-363), AE 1, (7.30 g), issued 361-363,
Antioch mint, obv. around D N FL CL IVLI ANVSP F AVG,
pearl diademed bust to right of Julian II, rev. bull standing
to right, two stars above, around SECVRITAS REIPVB,
eagle before, in exergue branch ANTI branch, (S.4073,
RIC 216). Light brown patina, has been cleaned, very fine
and scarce.

$70
Ex 1.S.Wright, April 18, 1997.

4974*
Jovian, (A.D. 363-364), AE 19, Heraclea mint, issued 363,
(2.60 g), obv. laureate draped bust to left, around [D N
ITOVIAN VS P F AVG, rev. VOT V within wreath, HERACB
in exergue, (S.4086, RIC 108). Brown patina, rough edge,
otherwise good very fine and rare.

$100

496

4975*
Jovian, (A.D. 363-364), AE 19, Rome mint, issued 363, (2.21
g), obv. laureate draped bust to right, around D N IOVIA [N
VS P F] AVG, rev. VOT V/ MVLT XX within wreath, ROMA
P in exergue, (S.4087, RIC 334). Brown patina, rough edge,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$80

Ex David Miller, London, December 15, 1982.

4976*
Valens, (A.D. 364-378), silver siliqua, Treveri mint, issued
A.D.c. 367-375(2.35 g), obv. pearl-diademed head of Valens
to right, around DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA,
Roma seated to left on throne holding spear and Victory
on globe, TRPS. in exergue, (S.4113, RIC 27b, RSC.109c).
Dark tone, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$180

Ex Spink Australia, Sale 18 (lot 1769) and from the Osbournby Hoard.

4977*
Valens, (A.D. 364-378), silver siliqua, Treveri mint, issued
A.D. c.367-375 (2.30 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Valens
to right, around DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA
around, Roma enthroned to left, holding spear and Victory,
TRPS. in exergue, (S.4113, RIC 27e, RSC 109a). Toned,
nearly extremely fine.

$160

Ex Chris Martin, London, July 27, 1984.

4978*
Valens, (A.D. 364-378), silver siliqua, Treveri mint, issued
A.D. c.367-375 (1.62 g), obv. pearl-diademed head of Valens
to right, around DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA,
Roma seated to left on throne holding spear and Victory
on globe, TRPS. in exergue, (S.4113, RIC 46a, RSC 110a).
Grey tone, nearly extremely fine.

$150

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.



4979*
Procopius, (A.D. 365-366), AE 3, Constantinople mint,
(2.82 @), obv. around D N PRO [COPIVS P F] AVG, laureate
cuirassed bust to left of Procopius, rev. Procopius standing
left with standard, around REPARATI [O FEL TEMP], in
exergue CONS, (S.4124, RIC 17a). Weak in places, otherwise
nearly very fine and very rare.

$120

4980*
Magnus Maximus, (A.D. 383-388), silver siliqua, Treveri
mint, (2.04 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust to right of Magnus
Maximus, around D N MAG MAX IMVS PF AVG, rev.
Roma seated facing head to left on throne holding globe and
reversed spear, VIRTVS RO MANORVM around, TRPS in
exergue, (S.4201, RIC 84b, RSC 20b). Flan crack, otherwise
good very fine.

$120

Ex Collection of Barry Allen Jones.

4981*
Aelia Flaccilla, wife of Theodosius I, (died A.D. 386), AE
2, Constantinople mint, issued A.D. 378-383, (4.82 g), obv.
draped bust of Aelia Flaccilla to right, around AEL FLAC
CILLA AVG, rev. Victory seated right inscribing christogram
on shield set on cippus, around SALVS REIPVBLICAE, T in
right field, in exergue CONE, (5.4192, RIC 81, C.54). Green
patination, very fine and rare.

$140
Ex Ron Hansen Collection.

4982*
Constans I, (A.D. 409/10-411), silver Siliqua (1.00 g),
Arelate (Arles) mint, obv. around [D] N CONST[A NS P
F AVG], pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right,
rev. VICTO[RI A AA]VCC, Roma seated left on cuirass,
holding Victory on globe and reverted spear, (S.4262, RIC
1540, Ferrando 1711 (rev. only illustrated; same die); RSC
la, CNG Auction Sale 94 [lot 1116, same dies]. Large
fragment, parts missing, otherwise fine - very fine, toned,
obverse double struck and extremely rare.

$1,000

Kent noted a total of six examples of Arelate mint siliquas of Constans
Il - five with the rosette-and-laurel diadem (St. Petersburg, Trier, Vienna,
Albuquerque 34 [23 April 1992], 199, and Tkalec [26 March 1991], 520) -
and only one with the pearl-diadem (Paris). Ferrando, who did not distinguish
the diadem varieties in his catalogue, also listed six examples - all of them
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in public collections - at least one of which is in Arles. To date, only one
example of the pearl-diadem variety has appeared at auction that being the
Kunker 193 (lot 1041) in 2011 and that coin again in CNG Auction Sale 94
(lot 1116) in September 2013. That coin is from the same dies as our coin.

part

4983*
Ancient Roman, denarii, including, Faustina Senior, wife
of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue (died A.D.141), (3.02
), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right
of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. Vesta standing
left holding palladium and sceptre, around AVGV STA, (cf.
S.4587, cf.BMC p.62*, RIC 369, RSC 109); Julia Maesa,
grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-222), Rome mint,
issued 218-220, (2.96 g), obv. draped bust to right, IVLIA
MAESA AVG, rev. PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated to left,
drawing out veil from shoulder and holding a sceptre,
(S.7756, BMC 76, RIC 268, RSC 36); Julia Paula, first
wife of Elagabalus, (A.D. 220), (3.66 g), obv. draped bust
of Julia Paula to right, around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev.
Concordia seated to left on curule chair with patera and
double cornucopiae, around CONCORDIA, star in left
field, (S.7655, RIC 211, RSC.6a). Some uneven toning and
surface encrustation, otherwise nearly fine - nearly very fine,
the last coin rare. (3)

$140

4984
Ancient Roman, various rulers and reverse varieties,
Aemilian antoninianus (S.9833) with flan crack, Gallienus
(7), Victorinus (6), Tetricus | (3), Probus (3). Mostly fine, a
few better and several with remaining silvering. (20)

$200

Ex Bonhams, Knightsbridge, London, auction sale September 8, 1998 (lot
240 part).

4985

Ancient Roman, a large quantity in mostly poor-fair condition

of silver (10) and copper (54), India (3) including AE EIC

(2) and others mostly late 3rd century Roman mostly in 2x2

packets (39), these generally fine. Poor - very fine. (95)
$200

4986
Ancient Roman, AE mostly Constantinian period together
with a sprinkling of AE Greek Imperial mostly from Nicaea.
Poor - fine, many with original green patination from finds.
(262).

$400

Ex Classical Numismatic Electronic Auction 244 (lot 607), November 10,
2010.

4987
Ancient coins - medieval coins, a mixed group including
Constantine | Folles, Constantius Il folles, Roman Egypt,
Alexandria, Claudius II, billon tetradrachm; other
miscellaneous Roman AE (4), Byzantine (1); Crusader,
Bohemund IV (c.1205-1232) silver denier, Antioch mint;
a framed set of the 12 Caesars coins as reproductions of
the original, together with 3 minor offprint publications
of "Money in the Bible'. Fine - very fine, some described in
packets. (10 items)

$60



BYZANTINE SILVER & BRONZE COINS

4988
Byzantine assorted, from pentanummium to folles from 6th
to 9th century in plastic packets mostly with typed collector
descriptions. Generally fine a few better. (25)

$300

4989
Byzantine, assorted issues from Justin | (518-527) to 13th
century, includes folles, a few fractions, noted one Arab-
Byzantine, a billon trachea and a large folles of Justinian
I, Cyzicus mint, year 15, Officina B, several overstruck
on earlier issues. An interesting starter lot in very average
condition fair - very fine. (31)

$150

4990
Byzantine, late 12th - end of the 13th century mostly billon
aspron trachy with a scyphate shape, representing various
rulers including Bulgarian imitative issues etc. Several of the
pieces are described in packets but mostly requiring research
by the student scholar, all average fair - very fine, with several
holed and damaged. (48)

$150

4991*
Byzantine, weights as rectangular weights (2) one for three
nomismata a coin weight with incuse cross and N I' and
further inlayed additional N T but smaller (13.02 g), (cf.
Bendall 98-99); another semiuncia as a commercial weight
or 12 scripula grammata, inscribed and inlayed | B with a
cross between (12.79 g), (cf.Bendall p.8). Very fine, both
rare. (2)

$100

Ex Elvira Elisa Clain-Stefanelli (1914-2001) collection [as the Demarete
Collection] with her numbered packet 4381 for the second piece.

4992*
Byzantine, weight as a circular commercial weights for one
ounce with incuse cross above and at either side I A, with
dots and swirls below, highlighted by a green ochre (25.55
), (cf.Bendall 123-125). Very fine and rare.

$100

Bendall discusses these commercial weights noting that the designs are simpler
and more standardised with almost no complex designs.
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4993*
Islamic Coinage, Arab-Sassanian issues, silver hemidrachm
of the Ispahbads of Tabaristan, (2.19 g), Prototype coinage
of these Ispahbads, anonymous AFZWT TYPE, independent
ruler, (PYE 136, A.D. 787), (A.73, SNA Ash. 428-433).
Extremely fine and scarce.

$80

NUMISMATIC LITERATURE

4994
American Numismatic Society, Centennial Publication, (Ed.
Harald Ingholt), New York, 1958, 712pp., 50 plates. Red
cloth binding with separation on spine, edge paper toning,
otherwise contents fine, scarce and very important.

$100

Ex Ron Hansen Library and Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 1124).

This is a most important publication containing 49 major articles on
numismatics including those by Alfoldi (Julius Caesar denarii sequence);
Babelon (Pyrrhos); Bellinger (Empire of Nicaea); Breen (New York Coiners);
Carson (238 A.D.); Galster (Danish Mint Masters); Grant (Asses or
Orichalcum); Jenkins (Corinthian Coins in the west); Mattingly (coinage of
Revolt of Fregellae); Miles (Early AE in Egypt); Noe (Lycian hoard); Robinson
(Electrum & Gold Greek coins); Sutherland (Diocletian coinage reform);
Thompson (Grain-ear drachms of Athens); Whitehead (Coins and Indian
history) and other articles by Altekar, Blunt, Breglia, Caley, Gabrici, Galster,
van Gelder, Grierson, Grunthal, Mazard, Naster, Nesmith, Newman, Pink,
Pradeau, Seyrig and Walker.

4995

(Ancient Greek coins), assorted books, (Trell), Casson,
Lionel, and Price, Martin editors, Coins, Culture, and
History in the Ancient World, Numismatic and other Studies
in Honor of Bluma L. Trell, Wayne State University Press,
Detroit, 1981, 205pp., illustrated throughout; Seltman,
Charles., Greek Coins, Methuen, London, 1960 second
edition, (1977 reprint), 311pp., 64 plates; Hands, Rev. A.\W.,
Common Greek Coins, Vol. |., The Coinage of Athens,
Corinth, Aegina, Boeotian League, Alexander the Great,
Achaean League and Lycian League, Spink & Son, London,
1907, 170 + xipp. Fine, hard bound with half leather and
marble boards, detached outside, otherwise a clean copy,
very scarce; Head, Barclay, A Guide to the Principal Coins
of the Greeks, From Circa 700 B.C., to A.D. 270. Based
on the work of Barclay V. Head. British Museum, London,
1959, 108pp. plus 52 plates of illustrations; The Thomas
Olive Mabbott Collection, Part One, Coins of the Greek
World, as catalogued by Hans Holzer, Auction Sale, Hans
M.F. Schulman, 6 - 11 June 1969, 148 pps., 3860 + 28 lots,
most illustrated on 83 plates as a separate volume, very
scarce. (2, one of plates and other text); The Thomas Olive
Mabbott Collection, Part Two, Coins of the Roman World,
Auction Sale, Hans M.F. Schulman, 27 -29 Oct. 1969, 95
pps., 3861-5338 lots, most illustrated on 32 plates; together
with Part Ill, Part IV and Part V as separate sales, March
23-25, 1970; May 26-28, 1970 and July 7-9, 1970; all
with 1300 - 1800+ lots and a total of 96 plates; Anthony,



John, Collecting Greek Coins; Seltman, Charles., A book of
Greek Coins, 1952, 31 pp., 48 plates; others as offprints or
booklets by Sear (2), Carradice, Hunt Deacon (extracts from
the South Australian Naturalist 1944-1947) on coins (Greek
& Roman and animals as coin designs) and photocopy of
Boston Museum; miscellaneous auction catalogues mostly
from J. Schulman etc. (9). Mostly fine unless noted, several
with original dust jacket, several scarce. (25)

$150

Ex Ron Hansen Library,

The first book from the Library of Robert Schonwalter with his bookplate,
coming from Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 4252). It being a most
important collection of papers by Blanche Brown on Alexander Portraits
on coins of Lysimachus; other papers by Joe Cribb, Georges Le Rider,
Helene Nicolet, Martin Price, Anne Robertson, Cornelius Vermeule etc.
The second book from Spink London in August 1980. The third volume ex
Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2727) and Leonard Forrer London, library
with sticker, this is an useful reference book on the areas covered on Greek
coins and a useful publication to the collector of Greek Coins. The fourth
volume Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1237). The Mabbott catalogues
ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lots 5122 and 5123).

4996

Auction catalogues, Downies, mixed volumes with prices

realised. All housed in one box, good - very fine. (22kg)
$60

4997
Auction catalogues, mostly European with prices realised.
Housed in one box, good - very fine. (17.5kg)

$50

4998
Auction catalogues, mostly Numismatik Lanz, Munchen.
All housed in a box, poor - good. (33)

$60

4999
Auction catalogues, mainly M & M, Germany, most with
prices realised. Good - very fine. (25)

$70

5000
Auction catalogues, mostly Teutoburger. Mixed condition
in one box. (18kg)

$50

5001
Auction catalogues, UBS, various volumes, all hand bound.
Good - very fine. (11)

$100

5002
Auction catalogues, mostly UBS, with prices realised. Good
- very fine.

$50

5003
Auction catalogues, UBS, various volumes both in hard and
soft cover, with prices realised. Good - very fine. (13)

$70

5004

Auction catalogues, UBS and SBC, various volumes in hard

and soft cover, with prices realised. Poor - very fine. (14)
$80

5005
Auction catalogues from UK, Spink, Lockdale, mostly
with prices realised. Housed in one box, good - very fine.
(18kg)

$60
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5006
(Auction Catalogues), assorted auction catalogues in two
boxes from United States and Europe, including Superior
Galleries (1) 1987 Metcalf & Ebsen; Bowers and Ruddy
Galleries (1) D.C. Montegomery 1976; Stacks, Belzberg
Collection 2008, Tallent, 2008, Lawrence R. Stack 2008,
Imperii Romani Byzantini 2009, Golden Horn 2009,
Ludovico & Firth of Clyde 2009; Coin Galleries 2007-8
(3); Fred Shore lists (5); CNG Sales XV, XVI, XVIII, 66 &
Triton Auctions I, II, IlI, IV, V (+ Freedman), VI, VII, VIII,
IX (+ BCD), X, XI, XII (+AK), XIII (+ AK), XIV, Numismatic
Reviews (3); Gemini No.5 2009; NAC Auction Sales 13,
14, 42; Drouot 1970; Helios I, 2, 4 & 5 (2008-2010); Lanz
144, 145 (2008-9); others UBS, Auctiones, Bourgey, Tkalec,
ArtCoins Roma; Hirsch 211. Mostly fine. (59)

$80

Ex Ron Hansen Library.

5007
(British Museum), Keary, Charles Francis, jt. auth. Grueber,
Herbert A., jt. authors edited by R. S. Poole, A Catalogue
of English coins in the British Museum. Anglo-Saxon series.
British Museum. Dept. of Coins and Medals. 2 vols., xciv
+ 278 pp.,; cxXxvi + 544 pp., ; xxx = xxxii plates, 8vo. 1970
reprint edition of 1887 original; Sutherland, C.H.V., English
Coinage 600-1900, London, 1982, 232 pp, 108 plates. As
new. (2)

$60

5008
Bunker Hunt, Nelson, Collection (The) Highly Important
Greek and Roman Coins, 164 Lots, all lots in original size and
enlargements with detailed and comprehensive commentary,
with prices realized, hardbound with dust jacket, Sotheby's,
New York, Auction Catalogue 6043 "Hunt', 19th June
1990; Bunker Hunt, Nelson, Collection (The) Important
Greek and Roman Coins, 953 Lots, with prices realized,
hardbound with dust jacket, Sotheby's, New York, Auction
Catalogue 6044 'Nero', 21st & 22nd June 1990; Bunker
Hunt, Nelson, Collection (The) Highly Important Greek
and Roman Coins, 117 Lots, all lots in original size and
enlargements with detailed and comprehensive commentary,
with prices realized, hardbound with dust jacket, Sotheby's,
New York, Auction Catalogue 6054 'Ostia’, 4th December
1990; Bunker Hunt, Nelson, Collection (The) Important
Greek and Roman Coins, 1066 Lots, with prices realized,
hardbound, Sotheby's, New York, Auction Catalogue 6147
"Twins', 19th & 20th June 1991; Hunt, William Herbert,
Sotheby’'s, New York, The William Herbert Bunker Hunt
Collection, Highly Important Byzantine Coins, December 5
& 6, 1990, @300pps, lots 962, almost every lot illustrated,
with prices realised list, two colour plates, hardbound with
colour dustjacket; Hunt, William Herbert, Sotheby's New
York, The William Herbert Hunt Collection of Important
Byzantine Coins, sale June 21, 1991, @200 pps, 646 lots,
with prices realised list, two colour plates, many lots
illustrated. All are important, as issued and scarce, fine
- very fine. (6)

$200

Ex Ron Hansen Library, second, third and fourth volumes ex Noble
Numismatics Sale 67 (lots 1940, 1941, 1942), the last volume ex Noble
Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 2211).

Parts 1-6 of the greatest family collection of ancient coins ever sold, each
volume is a very elaborate catalogue with spectacular colour photography,
unusual for this time.



5009
(Byzantine), Ratto, Rodolfo, Monnaies Byzantines et
D'Autres Pays Contemporaines a L'Epoque Byzantine...,
Lugano, 9 April 1930, (4), 151 pp, 2701 lots, 68 plates,
prices realised added in, reimpression of the original edition
by J. Schulman, 1959, Amsterdam; Berk, Harlan, J. Roman
Gold Coins of the Medieval World, 383-1453 A.D., 1986.
Fine. (2)

$80

Ex Ron Hansen Library, first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 2190),
second Sale 66 (lot 1029).

5010
Cribb, Joe., Money in the Bank An illustrated Introduction
to the Money Collection of The Hongkong and Shanghai
Banking Corporation; Spink & Son Ltd, London 1987, 204
pp., illustrated throughout in colour; Cribb, Joe., Cook,
Barrie., and Carradice, lan., (in Association with Spink
& Son), The Coin Atlas, The World of Coinage from its
origins to the present day, 337pps, illustrated throughout,
MacDonald, Singapore, 1990. Nearly as new both with
dust jackets. (2)

$80

5011
(General coin books), Price, Martin., Coins An lIllustrated
Survey 650BC to the Present Day, London, 1980. With
dust jacket and slip case; Carson, R.A.G., Coins, Ancient,
Medieval and Modern, 1970; Schlumberger, Hans., European
Gold Coins Guide Book, Munchen, 1975; Bachtell, Lee M.,
World Dollars Addition 1479-1937 Pictorial - Guide, 1977,
396 pp., profusely illustrated throughout; Durst, Sanford
J., Cleaning and Preservation of Coins and Medals, 1980,
New York, 117pp, hardbound; Gold Coins of the World,
Complete from AD 600 to the Present, by Robert Friedberg,
Revised and edited by Jack and Arthur Friedberg, 4th Edition,
Hardbound, 467 pp, The Coin and Currency Institute Inc,
New York, 1976; other coin books and catalogues (11). First
very fine, others mostly fine. (17)

$100

Ex Ron Hansen Library.

5012
Gorny & Mosch - Hochwertige Muenzen der Antike, auction
sale catalogues in one cartons, sale numbers 138, 141, 146,
151, 155, 159, 164, 169, 175, 180, 185, 190, 195, 199,
203, 207, all major auction sales running from (7-8 March
2005) to (15 October 2012), a fine set of catalogues; together
with Numismatica Wien, Sale IV 22-23 April 1974, 1060
lots; M&M Numismatics, Auction I, New York, December
7, 1997, 412 lots. A complete detailed listing of the Gorny
And Mosch catalogues is included in this lot. Mostly very
fine. (18)

$50

Many are named important sale catalogues and important references.

500

5013
(Great Britain), Cope, Geoffrey M. and Rayner, P. Alan,
English Milled Coinage, 1662-1972, 1974, 200 pps, price
guide included; Coins of England and the United Kingdom,
1976, 1978; Coin News Yearbook 1994; English Silver
Coinage from 1649; Guide to the Departments of Coins
and Medals in the British Museum 1922; Henry, J., A
Compilation of English Silver Coins, 1882 (damaged spine);
Freeman, Michael J., The Bronze Coinage of Great Britain,
Hutchinson, London, 1970, 153pps, 18 plates; other minor
publications (14) including catalogues of Dolphin Coins (3)
and B.A. Seaby auctions (2). Fair - fine. (22)

$50

Ex Ron Hansen Library.

5014
Head, Barclay, V., Historia Numorum, A Manual of Greek
Numismatics, first edition, Oxford, 1887, 807pp., illust., 5
plates, illustrated throughout. Half leather but worn, gilt
covers, gilt top edge and spine.

$100

Ex Ron Hansen Library and previously from Noble Numismatics Auction
Sale 64 (lot 2730). The first standard work on Greek coins and still very
useful.

5015
Hunt Deacon, J., The ""Ingots" and "' Assay Office Pieces" of
South Australia, Melbourne, Hawthorn Press, nd. ¢.1954, iv
+ 70 pp., 4 plates; Renniks, Australian Coin and Banknote
Guide, 12th edition, 1980; other price guides etc. (3), M.R.
Roberts Coin Auction Catalogues (10) ¢.1977-1981; NAA
Journal Vol 14. Mostly fine. (15)

$50

Ex Ron Hansen Library.

5016
Icard, Dr Severin, Dictionary of Greek Coin Inscriptions,
Durst, reprint 1979 of Paris, 1929, original, 563 pp.; Doty,
R.G., Encyclopedic Dictionary of Numismatics; Hale, 1982,
354 pp., illustrated throughout; Frey, A.R., Dictonary of
Numismatic Names; Spink & Son, 1973, 404 pp., not
illustrated. Fine, last two with dust jackets, first damaged
spine but a clean copy and hard bound. (3)

$60

Ex Ron Hansen Library, first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 3803)
others Sale 66 (lot 1062).

5017
Ineson, John, Paper Currency of the Anglo-Boer War 1899-
1902. London 1999, first edition, hard cover, illustrations
and colour plates, 102pp; Stahl, Zvi., Jewish Ghettos' and
Concentration Camps Money (1933-1945), Tel Aviv, 1990,
103 pp., illustrated throughout, (Current Retail $56). Nearly
as new. (2)

$50



5018
Kleiner, Fred S. and Noe, Sydney P. The Early Cistophoric
Coinage, American Numismatic Society, Numismatic
Studies No.14, New York, 1977, 128pp. plus 38 plates
of illustrations and three tables; Metcalf, William E, The
Cistophori of Hadrian: American Numismatic Society
(Numismatic Studies No.15), New York, 1980, 164pps, 31
plates, hard cover; Bauslaugh, Robert A., Silver Coinage with
the Types of Aesillas the Quaestor, American Numismatic
Society (Numismatic Studies No0.22), New York, 2000,
119pps, 15 plates, hard cover. Nearly as new. (3)

$80

Ex Ron Hansen Library, first book ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1249),
second book ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 3807).

5019
(London Auction catalogues and lists), a range of catalogues
from Glendining (48, mostly 1970s-1980s), includes Lockett
Greek 1958, 1961 (part Il, part IV, priced damaged cover);
Sotheby’s (18) including Westminister School Collection May
1976 and Douglas-Morris English Gold Coins Nov. 1974;
Spink Coin Auctions (21, ¢.1970s-1990s) including Norweb
part | (1985), Part IV (1987); a quantity (61) of the Spink
Numismatic Circular (c.1970s-2003). Mostly fine. (148)
$80

Ex Ron Hansen Library, the Lockett sale catalogues from Noble Numismatics
Sale 68 (lot 3767).

5020
Lorber, Catharine, C., Amphipolis, The Civic Coinage in
Silver and Gold, Los Angeles, 1990, iv + 196pp., 31 plates
and map; Burnett, Andrew, Amandry, Michel, Ripolles,
Pere Pau, Roman Provincial Coinage - Supplement I,
British Museum Press London, 1998, 72 pp., illustrated;
Tameanko, Marvin., Monumental Coins, Buildings &
Structures on Ancient Coinage, Krause, lola, 1999, 242 pp.,
212 illustrations, including 8 plates; Melville Jones, John, A
Dictionary of Ancient Greek Coins, London, Seaby, 1986
(1998 reprint), 248 pps., illustrrated throughout. Fine or
better, all scarce and useful. (4)

$80

Ex Ron Hansen Library, first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 3768),
second Sale 66 (lot 1042). The first an important publication, being the
standard work on this ancient Greek city of Amphipolis, based on the
catalogue of Willy Schwabacher. Includes a listing of all the known forgeries
of this series.

5021
Lovette, James B, Biblical Related Coins, Little Rock, AR.,
1996, 207 pp., illustrated throughout; Lewis & Bolden ""The
Pocket Guide to Saint Paul' 292 pps, 113 figures, 4 colour
plates, 2002, Wakefield; Hendin, David, Guide to Biblical
Coins, New York 1987, 207pp., illustrated throughout and
16 plates; Issues of Celator (3, Dec. 1998, June 1999, Jan.
2002). Mostly fine. (6)

$50

Ex Ron Hansen Library.

5022

Miscellaneous numismatic books, various auctions and

subject matter, hard and soft bound. Good - very fine. (15)
$60

5023
Miscellaneous numismatic books and pamphlets. Mixed
condition in one box. (5kg)

$40

501

5024
Mommsen, von Th, Roemisches Muenzwesen, (Geschichte
Des), gruener Leineneinband, 899 Seiten, unveraenderter
Nachdruck der 1860 bei Weidmann, Berlin, erschienenen
Ausgabe, Akademische Druck und Verlagsanstalt, Graz,
1956; Roemische Muenzen, von Pompejus bis Romulus,
Katalog mit aktuellen Marktpreisen, von Ralph Kankelfitz,
3. Auflage, Hardbound, Battenberg Verlag Augsburg,
1991; Das Grosse Buch der Muenzen und Medaillen,
von E. und V. Clain-Stefanelli, aus dem Amerikanischen
uebersetzt von Alfred P. Zeller, 161 Seiten, davon 35
Tafeln, Gebunden, Battenberg Verlag Augsburg, 1991; Die
Roemische Goldmuenzpraegung, waehrend der Republik
und unter Augustus, eine chronologische und metrologische
Studie, von Dr. M. von Bahrfeldt, 208 Seiten, 16 Tafeln,
and 28 Textabbildungen, Roter Leineneinband, Abteilung
Verlag der Muenzhandlung A. Riechmann & Co., Halle
(Saale), 1923; Antike Goldmuenzen, in der Sammlung der
Deutschen Bundesbank, Wissenschaftliche Bearbeitung:
Maria R. Alfoeldi unter Mitarbeit von Ursula Hagen-
Jahnke und Joachim Weschke, 72 Tafeln Erklaerungen und
Beschreibungen, 36 Seiten wissenschaftliche Information,
Blauer Leineneinband mit Umschlag, Deutsche Bundesbank,
Frankfurt, 1980. Fine. (5)

$50

5025
(Price), Ashton Richard, and Hurter, Silvia with the
collaboration of Georges Le Rider and Roger Bland, Studies
in Greek Numismatics in Memory of Martin Jessop Price;
Spink London, 1998, 400 pp., 79 plates. As new with dust
jacket.

$80

Ex Ron Hansen Library and Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 5144).

A most important publication of essays on Greek coinage written by various
international scholars on Greek coinage in honour of Martin Price.

5026
Quiggin, A. Hingston. A survey of primitive money : the
beginnings of currency, introduction by A.C. Haddon, 1970
reprint, 344 pp, 32 plates, 3 maps. Fine, important.

$60



5027
Roman Imperial Coinage (RIC); Volume I, Revised Edition,
from 31 BC to AD 69, Revised Edition, by C.H.V.Sutherland,
Green cloth hardbound with dust jacket, Spink & Son
Ltd, London, 1984; Volume Il, Vespasian to Hadrian, by
H. Mattingly & E. A. Sydenham, Reprint 1997, Green
cloth hardbound, Spink & Son Ltd., London; Volume III,
Antoninus Pius to Commodus, by H. Mattingly & E. A.
Sydenham, Reprint 1997, Green cloth hardbound, Spink
& Son Ltd., London; Volume IV, Part I, Il, and Ill in one
Volume, Part I: Pertinax to Geta, by H. Mattingly & E. A.
Sydenham, Part Il: Macrinus to Pupienus, by H. Mattingly,
E.A. Sydenham & C.H.V. Sutherland, Part I1l: Gordian Il to
Uranius Antoninus, Reprint 1998, Green cloth hardbound,
Spink & Son Ltd, London; Volume V, Part |, Valerian to
Florian, by H. Mattingly, E. A. Sydenham & P.H. Webb,
Reprint 1998, Green cloth hardbound, Spink & Son Ltd.,
London; Volume V, Part Il, Probus to Amandus, by H.
Mattingly, E.A Sydenham & P.H. Webb, Reprint 1998, Green
cloth hardbound, Spink & Son Ltd., London; Volume VI,
Diocletian to Maximinus, by C.H.V. Sutherland, & R.A.G.
Carson, Reprint 1984, Green cloth hardbound, Spink & Son
Ltd., London, 1997; Volume VII, Constantine and Licinius,
edited by C.H.V.Sutherland, & R.A.G. Carson, by P.M.
Bruun, Reprint 1997, Green cloth hardbound, Spink &
Son Ltd., London; Volume VIII, The Family of Constantine
I, edited by C.H.V. Sutherland, & R.A.G. Carson, by J.P.C.
Kent, Green cloth hardbound with dust jacket, Spink
& Son Ltd., London, 1981; Volume IX, Valentinian | to
Theodosius I, edited by H. Mattingly, C.H.V. Sutherland
& R.A.G. Carson, by J.W.E. Pearce, Reprint 1997, Green
cloth hardbound, Spink & Son Ltd., London; Volume X,
The Divided Empire and the Fall of the Western Part, edited
by R.A.G. Carson, J.P.C. Kent & A.M. Burnett, by J.P.C.
Kent, Green cloth hardbound with dust jacket, Spink & Son
Ltd., London, 1994. Mostly nearly as new. (10 volumes in
11 books)

$1,000

Ex Ron Hansen Library and privately purchased from Noble Numismatics
in 2000.

5028
Sear, David R., Roman Silver Coins, Volume Ill, Pertinax
to Balbinus and Pupienus, by H.A. Seaby, Second Edition,
Hardbound with dust jacket, Seaby Publications Ltd.,
London, 1982; Volume 1V, Gordian Il to Postumus, by H.A.
Seaby, Second Edition, Hardbound with dust jacket, Seaby
Publications Ltd., London 1982; Volume V, Carausius to
Romulus Augustus, by C.E. King with valuations by David R.
Sear, Hardbound with dust jacket, Seaby Publications Ltd.,
London, 1987 (1990); Butcher, Kevin., Roman Provincial
Coins, Seaby. London, 1988, 138pp., 8 plates, illustrated
throughout; Carson, R.A.G., Coins of Greece and Rome,
1971, London, vii + 214 pp., 25 plates, Hill, Philip V., The
Coinage of Septimius Severus and his Family of the Mint of
Rome, A.D. 193-217, Spink, London, 1977, 42pp., 2 plates,
Ratto, Rodolfo., Collection Edward A. Sydenham, Aes
Grave lItalique, Monnaies Romaines Consulaires, Lugano,
7 February 1927, (4), 33 pp., 653 lots, 29 plates including
large fold out plates, prices realised added in. Reimpression
of the original edition by Attic Books, 1974, New York,
scarce, other publications on Roman coins Reece & James,
British Museum Exhibition, Boyne, Manual of Roman Coins,
1968 reprint, offprints from Grant, Mattingly (3), Carson,
Kraay and Brown (Elagabalus). Fine - very fine. (17)

$100

Ex Ron Hansen Library.

502

5029
Spink Australia/Noble Numismatics auction sale catalogues,
(1978, sale 2B - July 2012 Sale 100 and Sale 102), appears
to be a complete series as noted above including special
catalogues as parts of the main series, many with prices
realised included. Most appear as new, one or two lightly
marked, otherwise very fine, all in three boxes. (113)

$400

Ex Ron Hansen Library.

5030
Stevenson, A Dictionary of Roman Coins, Republican and
Imperial, commenced by the late Seth William Stevenson,
revised in part by C. Roach Smith, completed by Frederick
W. Madden, Red cloth hardbound no dust jacket, B.A.
Seaby Ltd., London, 1964 reprint; Melville Jones, John,
A Dictionary of Ancient Roman Coins, with dust jacket
London, Seaby, 1990; Sutherland, C. H. V., The Emperor and
the Coinage, Julio-Claudian Studies, Spink, London, 1976,
132 + 12 pp., 10 plates; Carson, Hill & Kent, Late Roman
Bronze Coinage, 1965, 114 pps; Sear, Roman Coins, 1974
edn., 376 pps, 12 plates. Fine - very fine. (5)

$80

Ex Ron Hansen Library.

5031
Thompson, Margaret, Alexander's Drachm Mints |: Sardes
and Miletus, American Numismatic Society (Numismatic
Studies No. 16), New York, 1983, 98 pp., 38 plates;
Thompson, Margaret, Alexander's Drachm Mints 11:
Lampsacus and Abydus, American Numismatic Society
(Numismatic Studies No. 19), New York, 1991, 77 pp.,
34 plates. Troxell, Hyla A., Studies in the Macedonian
Coinage of Alexander the Great; Numismatic Studies No.
21, American Numismatic Society, New York, 1997, 161 pp.,
31 plates. As new, all with hard covers, very fine. (3)

$80

Ex Ron Hansen Library.

5032

Van Arsdell, R. D., Celtic Coinage of Britain, Spink, London

1989, xvi + 584 pp,, 54 plates, with dust jacket. As new.
$80

The standard work on British Celtic coins.



5033
Various publications, mostly in German and reference
books of Roman history or associated areas including;
Geschichte der Roemischen Kaiserzeit, von Augustus bis
zu Konstantin, von Karl Christ, 869 Seiten, 2. Auflage,
Leineneinband, Verlag C.H. Beck Muenchen, 1992;
Die Roemischen Kaiser, Herrscher und Dynastien von
Augustus bis Konstantin, von Chris Scarre, uebersetzt ins
deutsche aus 'Chronicle of the Roman Emperors', von
Nikolaus Gatter, Blauer Leineneinband mit Umschlag,
240 Seiten, 328 Abbildungen (davon 111 in Farbe), Econ
Verlag GmbH, Duesseldorf, 1996; Nero, Kaiser und Gott,
Kuenstler und Narr, von Philipp Vandenberg, 348 Seiten, mit
vielen Abbildungen, Leineneinband, C.Bertelsmann Verlag
GmbH, Muenchen, 1981; The Gallic Empire, Historia,
Separatism and Continuity in the North-Western Provinces
of the Roman Empire, AD 260 - 274, Einzelschriften-Heft
52, by J.F. Drinkwater, 276 pp, Paperback, Franz Steiner
Verlag, Wiesbaden GmbH, Stuttgart, 1987; Geschichte
des Altertums, Band |, Geschichtliches Unterrichtswerk
fuer die Mittelklassen, bearbeitet von Dr. Margarete
Kirsten Noe (Studienassessorin), Dr. Hermann Pinnow
(Oberstudiendirektor) in Zusammenarbeit mit Dr. R. Roth,
Vierte Auflage, mit 78 Abbildungen, Badisches Ministerium
des Kultus und Unterrichts, Ernst Klett Verlag Stuttgart, 1953,;
Historia Augusta, Roemische Herrschergestalten, eingeleitet
und uebersetzt von Ernst Hohl, bearbeitet und erlaeutert
von Elke Merten und Alfons Roesger, Leineneinband mit
Umschlag, Die Bibliothek der Alten Welt, Roemische Reihe,
Band I, von Hadrianus bis Alexander Severus, 538 Seiten,
Artemis Verlag Zuerich und Muenchen, 1976, Band II,
von Maximinus Thrax bis Carinus, 512 Seiten, Artemis
Verlag Zuerich und Muenchen, 1985 other books by Aksit
(Ephesos), Berlin Museum handbook, Gumus (Ephesus),
Hadrianvilla, Kekec (Pergamon), McKeever, Massie, Rom
(illustrations), Rome and Vatican Guide, Stahr (2), Suetonius,
Veh, Wells, Zabern (Pergamon Altar), booklets on Roman
Coins as reprints from papers in the Numismatic Chronicle
(9). Mostly fine. (31)

$80

5034
Vatican Museums, Bildkatalog der Skulpturen des
Vaticanischen Museums, Band I, Teil I, Museo Chiaramonti,
Deutsches Archaeologisches Institut, 401 Seiten Fotografien,
gruener Leineneinband, Walter de Gruyter und Co. Berlin,
1995; Band I, Teil Il, Museo Chiaramonti, Deutsches
Archaeologisches Institut, 400 Seiten Fotografien, gruener
Leineneinband, Walter de Gruyter und Co. Berlin, 1995; Band
I, Teil 111, Museo Chiaramonti, Deutsches Archaeologisches
Institut, 304 Seiten Fotografien und 145 Seiten Anhang,
gruener Leineneinband, Walter de Gruyter und Co. Berlin,
1995; Skulpturen des Vaticanischen Museums, | und II,
Text, Beschrieben von Walther Amelung, 768 Seiten,
gruener Leineneinband, Walter de Gruyter und Co, Berlin
1995; Skulpturen des Vaticanischen Museums, 111/2, Text,
Deutsches Archaeologisches Institut, von Georg Lippold, mit
Nachtraegen, 598 Seiten, Pappeinband, Walter de Gruyter
und Co, Berlin 1996. Very fine. (5)

$100

Important for the ancient sculpture in the Vatican Museum.

503

5035

Whitting, P.D., Byzantine Coins, Barrie & Jenkin, London,

1973, 311pp., 457 described photos, many in colour. Very

fine, with dust jacket, important and difficult to obtain.
$60

The most useful work on Byzantine Coinage, extensively illustrated. An
important work for every scholar and student in this series. From the World
of Numismatic Series.

5036
Who's Who in Australia, 1927-28, 1933-34 (published by the
Courier Mail) 1938, 1941, 1944, 1946, 1947, 1950, 1955,
1962, 1968, 1974, 1978, 1985, 1994, 1997, published by
the Herald, Melbourne; also, Who's Who, United Kingdom
edition, London, 1946, 1978. The last two ex library copies,
good. (17)

$120

5037
(World coin books - specialised), Mira, Dr. W.J.D.,
From Cowrie to Kina, 1986, Spink (Aust), 332pps, illust.
throughout with dust jacket; Ahlstrom et al, The Coinage
of Norway, 1976, Stockholm; Vogt, Dr. Geo.W., ed. Bruce
Il, Colin R., Standard Catalogue of Mexican Coins, Paper
Money and Medals, from 1536, lola Wis., 1978; Harris,
Robert P., A Guidebook of Russian Coins, 1974 2nd.
edn., 160 pps.; Basso, Aldo P., Coins, Medals and Tokens
of the Philippines, second edition 1975, 182 pps; Gupta,
Parmeshwari Lal., Coins, New Delhi, 1979 255 pps, 34
plates; Vanaja R., Indian Coinage, 1983, 115 pp., illustrated
throughout 8 colour plates and illustrated catalogue of 200
coins from National Museum, New Delhi; Lang, David,
M., Studies in the Numismatic History of Georgia in
Transcaucasia, (NN & M No0.130), American Numismatic
Society, New York, 1955, 138 pp., 15 plates, map etc; other
minor publications (5). Mostly fine, first very fine. (13)
$80

Ex Ron Hansen Library.

STAMPS

5038
Australia and Australian states, housed in a black cliplock
folder on Hagner sheets, a used selection with duplication
of kangaroos (33) to 2/-, KGV (55) to 5d; strong selection of
MUH, mint and used state issues, noted OS issues etc, NSW
to 10/-, noted laureates 2d (5), 3d (1), 6d grey diadem imperf
(2); Queensland, range of perf. Chalon heads to 2/- (49) used
mixed condition, various sideface issues to 2/-, fiscal issues
(16) to pound; Victoria in mixed condition, half lengths (6)
3d blue, 1d red (1), full lengths 2d brown (2), 1d green (2),
6d blue (13), Stamp Duty issues etc; South Australia, noted
Long type thick and thin Postage mint to 2/6 (23) used (5)
and mint reprint specimen and proof, singles (4) and pairs
(5); Tasmania, Chalon heads (46) mixed condition mostly
used and mostly perf., mint sets (4), used sets (6) of pictorials
with many extras including 1d with double perf. on base, etc;
Western Australia, range of swan types perforated, a number
unused 1/-, 6d (3), 1d (4), 2d (4), used from 1d - 1/- (24),
other swan types etc.; some Great Britain used mostly EVII
on one sheet. MUH, mint and used. (100s)

$400



5039*
Australia, 5/- kangaroo, 2nd wmk. Very fine, well centred,
LHM.

$1,200

ALSTRALIA |
b Tl e )

FRERARFEBERAREENE

5040*
Australia, 1/- Anzac, black Proof with Perf. 13 1/2 x 12,
an unmounted well centred marginal example, BW 165PP.
MUH and very rare.

$1,000

Lot includes enlarged colour illustration and description details.

part

5041
Australia, in cased Davo album, used roos incomplete mostly
to 1/- values for each wmk., KGV used to 1/4 nearly complete
for all wmks etc., 1913 6d kooka MUH (illustrated),
1920-1940s commems appear complete mostly MUH, 5/-
bridge used (illustrated), robes MUH, arms MUH etc. 80%
complete to 1953 and 80-90% complete afterwards for pre-
decimals and decimals to 1991 as MUH but a few used as
substitutes, noted 1971 Xmas pane of 25, a few Dues, OS
overprints and AAT mostly MUH 1957-1990. MUH, a few
mint and some used. (100s)

$600

5042
Australia, a red stock book of some pre-decimal but mostly
decimal noted 1/- Anzac, K/Smith sets (2), 1934 Vict. set
perf 11.5, arms pound and two pounds, Navigators 7/6
(3), 10/- (2) and a range of decimals mostly 1980s-1990s
with values to $5 and a few Cinderellas. All appear to be
MUH. (100s)

$250
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5043*
Australia, accumulation of various covers including
sympathy cards fixed with 2d red KGV February 1937
(42) from various towns in NSW (unless noted), Armidale,
Arncliffe, Blackwater, Ben Lomond, Bowral, Croydon,
Delungra Furracabad, Garah, Glen Innes, Guyra, Inverell,
LLangothlin, Pittsworth Qld, Tingha, Walcha, Werris Creeek,
West Pennant Hills, TPO ...West. TPO2 North, etc., together
with a quantity of covers (approx. 70) to Norths in Newcastle
€.1980 many registered fixed with denominations to $2, and
additional labels, 'Priority*, 'Priority Paid’," Australia Post
Courier',"Express Courier’, Certified Mail', carded done
stamps, ‘Underpaid'; and a first experimental airmail to Chile
and back 21 April 1951 (illustrated); together with a quantity
of used stamps on pieces. Used. (113 covers + stamps)

$150

5044
Australia and world, a mixed lot including pictorial picture
cards ¢.1906-1930s, fixed with KGV stamps (2), NSW 1d (2),
New Zealand 1d, Fiji 1d EVII (2), covers from Egypt with
censor stamp posted during WWII (2), others world covers
(9); MUH Australia (FV $20); Specimen PO pack paintings;
card for payment of telephone bill with stamps $10 (3, two
stuck in) and $5 loose; stamps on paper; Century stamp
album with stamps; and a Patina set of George IV Ceylon (2)
and East India Company in various metals on card. MUH,
mint and used. (lot)

$50

5045
Australia, a blue FDC album containing Beer duty Excise
stamps (24), Cinderallas $15 duck stamps cancelled M/S
1995/6, Australia unadopted essays souvenir shhets Nos 1-
12, assorted covers from Norfolk Island mostly FDC, other
Cinderallas, several world covers, variuos stamps on pieces,
M/S etc. MUH and used. (approx 100)

$150



5046*

Australia, booklet issued by PMG of Current Australian
Postage Stamps, containing 20 current issues stamps ¢.1952,
1/2d to 5/- CTO, specimen arms set 10/- to two pounds (last
two illustrated). MUH and fine used. (lot)

$100

5047
Auwustralia, two booklets issued by PMG of Current Australian
Postage Stamps, containing 20 current issues stamps ¢.1952,
1/2d to 5/- CTO, specimen arms set 10/- to two pounds.
MUH and fine used. (2 books)

$200

5048
Australia, six booklets issued by PMG of Current Australian
Postage Stamps, containing 20 current issues stamps ¢.1952,
1/2d to 5/- CTO, specimen arms set 10/- to two pounds.
MUH and fine used. (6 books)

$500

5049
Australia, booklets (50). Prestige collection booklets (11),
as issued by Australia Post etc ¢.1980s-2000s with a few
duplicates. MUH. (61)

$150

5050
Australia, letter cards unused including 1d green 1915 ASC
LC7; 4d + 1d QEII 1966 revised for 1967 5c use; pre-stamped
envelopes unused for NSW with 1d purple 1888 (6) all with
Sydney view; various other world covers mostly Fiji (11);
booklets of famous Australians (4) all with only one stamp
left in each; No.1 The Kangaroo Loose-leaf stamp album,
of world stamps; USA famous singers sheet of 29c (25
stamps) issues other singles (8); block of 4 of Elvis Presley;
Australia Rock and Roll sheetlets (2) (FV $10.80) etc. MUH
and used. (lot)

$50

5051*

Australia, cover fixed with 1d carmine-red die Il, dated
Sydney Dec 24 Noon, 1914, perf 14 1/4 x 14; to Ashfield.
Nearly fine and very rare.

$250
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5052*

Australia, air mail registered flight cover fixed with 6d
violet 'Southern Cross' and 1/6 Hermes to Calcutta India
from Rose Bay NSW dated Dec 7, 34, "Opening of Air Mail
Service Australia - England Qantas Empire Airways' with
verso PO stamps including Park Street, Calcutta, 18 Dec 34.
Fine and rare to India.

$100
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5053*
Australia, air mail registered flight card fixed with 2 x 1/- Lyre
bird, 6d brown Kangaroo, and 1d KGV from Rose Bay NSW
dated Dec 20, 37, "First Flight via Manila to San Francisco’,
with additional cancelations for Hong Kong, Return Writer,
Received First Flight F.A.M. 14, San Francisco cancellations
(4) verso, flight by Imperial Airways and USA Clipper, map
on verso outlining the trip. Fine and rare on card.

$100

5054
Australia, a small group of covers a) to Sydney American
Red Cross Jul 10 1943 from 565th Signal Bn, APO 503, with
cancellations for US Army Postal Service, Passed by US Army
Examiner in block cancellation and signed by examiner;
another from CBA Sydney to Sydney 13 Aug 1941 with PO
cancellation ""V" in block; another 1d QE green 26 Mar 41,
from Duntroon with cancellation 'Department of the Army
Concession Postal Rate' on Royal Military College envelope;
another Tin Can Mail dated Dec 19, 1934 fixed with 2 1/2d
blue Queen with usual cancellations. Fine. (4)

$100



5055
Australia and World, FDC and other Australian and world
covers (c.1960s-2008) but mostly early 1980s, in three large
and two small FDC cliplock albums, noted AAT base issues,
specialty covers, set No.1-12 of Australia unadopted essays,
one small album with 1981 Royal Wedding set in special
FDC album as issued by Crown Agents, 7/6 navigator FDC,
1993-4 Wetlands Duck stamp, world stamps on pieces.
Used. (100s)

$80

5056
Australia, Chinese stock book and stamp album as a stock
book containing MUH issues in blocks etc (FV $142) and
FDC and other covers (approx 80) some in mixed condition,
Post Office packs (41), International Society of Postmasters
1976 Xmas Collection of FDC, another old Eta album of
world stamps. MUH, used. (100s)

$80

5057
Australia, Australia Bicentennial Collections in slip cases (3,
one missing several sets); The Colonial Collection (3 books
with stamps in slip case), links; MUH Australia blocks as
gutter pairs (FV $178); Post Office packs Australia (21),
Australia booklets (FV $130); Great Britain (11), M/S (2)
booklets (2), Singapore (1), Brunei 2006 booklet (1), PNG
booklets (2), "Our World" booklets with stamps (4); World
M/S (9); WWF small collection stamps and covers in cliplock
album and slip case; Isle of Man 1986 year pack; scenic
postcards and covers from Australia, Great Britain etc.
(approx. 70); loose world stamps and Stamps of the world
packets, some with stamps (15) and book Color Treasury of
Stamp Collecting etc. MUH, mint and used. (100s)

$200

5058
Australia, 1990/1991 and 1991/1992 Collectors year
books of Frama, booklet and self adhesive stamps; Royalty
Selection of the Engraved stamps of the C of A, cased; framed
The Magic Rainforest M/S and FDC; APO stamp books
Waterbirds of Australia, War and Peace, Military Aviation
(2), Australians Under Fire, White Ensign, Australian World
Heritage, 1992 International Space Year, Mawson's Huts,
Australian Impressionists, Forty Royal Years, Australian
Bicentennial Collection (4 books), Stage and Screen (2), Rush
for Gold, Litereary Legends, books without stamps include
Sir Donald Bradman Australian Legend, WWF for Nature,
Australian Birds, The Story of Australian Birds, Golden
Jubilee of QEII, The Anzac Tradition, Federation Frontline;
together with assorted M/S, sheetlets, blocks , FDC and other
AP products (approx. FV $100). MUH, used. (lot)

$120

5059
Australia, Post Office packs ¢.1970s-2000 with much
duplication. MUH. (approx 430)

$300

5060
Australia, MUH in P.O. clear packs as purchased ¢.1960-
1980, together with P.O. packs (20), noted a part sheet of 25
Xmas 1971, quantity of used Australian and world stamps
and a few international covers mostly Hong Kong ¢.1970s.
MUH, used. (100s)

$120

506

5061
Australia, in a large plastic bag containing ¢.1980s MUH
blocks of 20c, 22c, 24c, 27c, 30c, 33c and a smaller group
of higher denominations, (FV $1690). MUH. (100s)

$700

5062
Australia, in a large plastic carton containing c.1980s-2000
various hardbound stamp heritage books with stamps (19),
also includes Australian Impressionists values to $10 books
(4); a quantity of smaller soft bound books (20) mostly with
stamps; stamp cards (approx. 100); a lot of Australian Stamp
Bulletins; several albums of world stamps and envelopes of
Australian used on paper. MUH and used. (100s)

$120

5063
Australia, accumulation of issues in five various albums,
including Safe Dual cliplock album with selection of used
issues 1988-1991, another with quantities of used (a few
only mint) mostly decimal on Hagner (60+) sheets; a similar
lot in a red cliplock aloum on Hagner (50+) sheets; another
similar but blue album of FDC includes Navigators 7/6 - two
pounds on two covers, 5/- Streeton, 8 AAT base issue FDC,
GB covers etc., and a small stock of used Australia. Mostly
used. (100s)

$60

5064
Australia, singles, blocks, M/S as issued on Post Office
cards etc ¢.1970s-2000 with much duplication (FV $1160).
MUH. (100s)

$600

5065
Australia, assorted MUH stamps on Hagners (FV $565)
additional sheetlets and packs (FV $45) and Great Britain
PO packs (5). MUH. (lot)

$300

5066
Australia, decimal issues in sheets, blocks and Post Office
packs stored in stock book and PO cliplock folder, (FV
$182). MUH. (100s)

$70

5067
Australia, decimal in blocks (FV $9.66); pre-decimal mostly
imprint blocks (approx. 120) with much duplication all
€.1950, 7 1/2d coronation block of 20; 5 1/2d Newcastle
block of 12. a few pieces (4) of postal stationary, Postage
Due mint issues mostly 1/2 MUH, some CTO to 5/-, some
world stamps including New Hebrides ¢.1970s and a large
cover from Kobe Japan 23.2.39 fixed with 10 different issues
to 14 sen. MUH, mint and used. (100s)

$50

5068
Australia, Post Office packs, booklets and packeted
MUH stamps from Australia Post, all ¢.2012-2013, much
duplication mostly of 60c issues up to $10, includes sheetlets
Angry Birds, Nemo, Road Trip, Iron man 3, Top Dogs,
Music, Commonwealth Banknote Footy, Greetings, etc.,
(marked FV $2220.60). MUH. (100s)

$1,200



5069

Australia, Framed Olympic legends set N0.540/2000 with

First Day of Issue 21st January 1998, each with FDC with

Olympic Legend stamp pair from M/S and large post card

(maxi card) of the issued stamp. Used. (6 framed issued)
$40

5070
Australia, Australian Gold medallists sheet collection in a
cliplock folder, a complete set of 16 x 6 sheets (A4 size with
20 stamps), each sheet has 2 sheetlets each of 10 stamps;
each of the digital Fuji Xerox printed sheets contained the
image of each gold medallist award; each set of 16 sheets
came from each state with the state logo twice on each sheet;
NSW (platypus), Victoria (possum), ACT (kookaburra),
Queensland (koala), Western Australia (swan), South
Australia (kangaroo); each sheet comes with its black printed
interleaf backing sheet placed behind it when each sheet was
digitally produced as part of the manufacturing process.
Although 96 sheets make up the complete set in this lot
there are only 95 different sheets as one Western Australian
sheet has a separation error (See next lot). MUH. (95 sheets,
190 sheetlets)

$500

Fuji Xerox printed up to 52,500 sheets of stamps per winner and these were
all split into sheetlets. Only 3 or 4 complete sets of sheets it is believed were
put together and as such this set very rare.
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5071*
Australia, FDCs a large container of ¢.1970s-2000s with
much duplication with stamps to $20 (illustrated) and AAT
base issues 1979-1980 (12 covers), includes very few other
world covers, two are illustrated (PNG and Gilbert & Ellice
Islands QEII to 10/-). Used. (approx 1100)

$200

5072
Australia, in a large plastic container Australia Post year
books 1981, 1988, 1990-1992, 1995-2001, Frama Booklet
and Self Adhesive book, 2000 Olympic games books of M/S
gold medal winners, Australian Bicentennial folder with five
booklets; The Official Collection of World FDC in large
cliplock folder and the Royal Commonwealth Society silver
jubilee FDC in similar folder. MUH and used. (lot)

$350

507

5073
Australia, Australia Post year books, 1981-1990, together
with 1988 First Australians booklet and old empty stamp
album. MUH. (10 books)

$120

5074
Australia, Australia Post year books, 1981-1991, 1993-
1996, with additional 1985 books, five books are of the
executive leather books together with FDC used (5). MUH.
(16 books)

$250

5075
Australia, Australia Post year books, various editions 1981;
1982; 1983; 1984 (2); 1985 (2); 1986; 1987; 1988; 1989
(3); 1990 (2); 1990-1 collections; 1991 (2); 1992 (2); 1993
all complete with stamps. MUH. (21)

$300

5076
Australia, Post Office Executive Edition year books, 1986,
1987, 1990-1995, 2006-2011. MUH. (14)

$400

5077
Australia, Post Office year books, executive editions, 1988,
1989, 2005; Australia Post Olympic Games Prestige stamp
album, 2000 with mint issues, cards, FDc of cards; 2000
Olympics, Australian Gold Medallists album with sheetlets
of each winner; together with specialty books and portfolios
of Maritime Heritage; Namatjira prints and stamps (2 sets);
150 years of Photography; Home Front; Boomtime; Gold
Seekers of the 1890's; Stamping the Nation picture book
(no stamps); Pastoral Era; Antarctica; Gaining Grounds
- Landscape; The Nature of Australia; Bradman folder,
five dollar coin and stamps another limited edition folder
378/750; and "Introducing Australia’, stamps of 1989; lot
includes selected maxicards, several FDC's and selected
MUH issues. MUH and used. (lot)

$200

5078

Australia, Executive edition of the 2005 year book (RRP

$60.90); Australian Impressionists book with stamps; 2008

Beijing Olympic Games collection of Australian stamps

in book (RRP $94.95); together with 14 sheets of digital

printings of gold medal winners (FV $70). MUH. (lot)
$100

5079
Great Britain, 1840 one penny black (S.G.No.1), red cross
cancel, nice color, four margins (S.G. catalogue L275).
Used.

$150

5080
Great Britain, incomplete collection in a Davo album
on hingeless leaves with issues from 1840 (penny black
damaged, 6d embossed fair), QV and EDVII both to 5/-,
noted GV 1913 Royal Cypher set and 1924 set to 1/- MUH,
1924 Expo mint, 1925 used, 1948 wedding pound MUH,
KGVI pound brown mint, 80-90% complete to 1991 but
mixed MUH and used; together with green German SK stock
book of assorted MUH mostly Great Britain QEII issues to
1990s, some in blocks. MUH, mint and used. (100s)

$250



5081
Great Britain, mixed mint and used collection housed on
leaves in cliplock folder from 1936-1976, a stock book of
various MUH issues, noted one pound 1948 wedding 25
years, short sets of commems. to 1983 many in blocks, to pay
set to five pounds, and some definitives to 75P, stock book of
used issues from Queen Victoria with values to 5/-, EVII to
5/-, and KGVI overprints sets MEF, EAF, BMA Tripolitania,
Tangier etc., book includes MUH sets from West Germany,
Guernsey QEII to pound, Luxembourg, Switzerland; MUH
Australia (FV $34); SWA and GB PO sealed packs sets (7).
MUH, used. (100s)

$80

5082
Great Britain, blue Hagner system cliplock album filled
with Hagner sheets, noted 1d black (2) both poor, some
QV and Edward VII issues to 5/- mixed condition, mostly
QEII issues used to 2000s with values to ten pounds (4),
and much duplication, lot also includes M/S of 1997 Royal
Flying Doctor Service of Australia (FV $50) MUH, for use
on carriage by RFDS; together with blue Cumberland stamp
album containing Great Britain on leaves with issues from
1967-1988, almost all used. Mostly used. (100s)

$60

5083
British Commonwealth, collection housed in a leather bound
album inscribed in gilt on the cover as A.E.H. collection,
containing stamps to 1960s, including Australia kangaroos
to 5/- with several mint and OS issues, range of KGV mint
and used to 1/4, similar postage dues to 5/- other commems
including imprint blocks and blocks of mint from the late
1940s-1950s; a range of state issues (9 sheets); New Zealand
strong in 1940s-1960s pre-decimsal (mint and used); Fiji
pre-decimal to 5/- including 5d blue cane; a good range
of New Guinea, Papua and PNG (mint and used) to 10/-,
reasonable accumulations of Tonga, New Hebrides and
Pacific Islands, including Pitcairn Islands 1st set to 2/6 mint;
a wide student collection of issues housing the remainder
of the Commonwealth including Africa (noted 3, Cape of
Good Hope triangles in poor condition); other countries
include reasonable pickings of Hong Kong, India, Malaya
and states, selection of West Indies issues with scattered
pickings, a wide selection of countries, noted several foreign
countries including Egypt and Israel included. Mint and
used. (1000s)

$300

5084
Channel Islands, Jersey and Guernsey ¢.1970-1990 and also
Hong Kong in a green cliplock stock book, sets, singles mint,
noted Hong Kong MUH QEII 1982 set to $50 other issues
used. MUH and used. (100s)

$100

5085
Fiji, collection housed in a red Lighthouse album with almost
all as MUH, KGV to 1/-, KGVI to pound including blue
cane, 2d and 6d varieties, Royal wedding (2 sets), UPU in
pairs, QEIl 1954 set with 10/- and pound as imprint blocks
of 4, several other imprints as well, most set issues from
1954 - 1975, all issues mostly as singles a few as blocks and
M/S. MUH. (100s)

$150
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5086*
Germany, an interesting collection of covers and post cards;
Great Britain Manchester Mr 4, (18)86 to Nordhausen
Germany, fixed with 1/2d slate blue (SG 187) attached to
PO 1/2d post card; Germany cards from Ostland (The East)
WWII registered (277) from Minsk 3.12.43, fixed with 12
and 30Pf overprinted Ostland stamps of Hitler; another letter
12 Pf. Hitler with overprint Ostland 18.9.43 from Minsk;
another card from Posen to K.L.V. Lager Peisern, fixed with
6 pf. dated 16.11.43; otrher cards from Danzig 17.10.39
with cancellation Hitler 19 Sept 39 with 6pf Occupation of
Danzig (SG 702); another card with from Stettin (6th year
of Sammler Gruppen) fixed with cancellation 11.1.1943 and
Stamp Day and Hitler's Culture Fund 6 + 24 pf violet (SG
797). Fine used. (6)

$120

5087
Germany, West Germany, collection of issues stored in a
Lighthouse stock book, most issues from 1948 almost all
are MUH, several could be regum issues, noted 1949 West
German Parliament (SG 1033-4), UPU (SG 1038), stamp
centenary (SG 1035-1037), Bach (SG 1043-4), 1951 St.
Mary's Church (SG 1065-6), others include (SG 1067-1079,
1082-1102) and other issues mostly complete to 1987,
together with several M/S. Almost all MUH. (100s)

$500

5088
Germany, West Berlin, collection of issues stored in a
Lighthouse stock book, most issues from 1949 almost all
are MUH, several could be regum issues, noted 1949 UPU
set (SG B54-B60), Berlin Relief Fund (SG B68-70), European
Recovery (SG B71), Berlin Orchestra (SG B72-B73), Freedom
Bell (SG B75-B105), others include (SG B80-B116) and other
issues mostly complete to 1986, together with several M/S,
some common sets duplicated. Almost all MUH. (100s)
$500

5089
Germany, in blue spring back album issues to late 1940's
including various state issues from Baden (8), Bavaria (43),
Brunswick (3), Prussia (5), Saxony (8), Thurn and Taxis
(13), Wurtemberg (20), others from Saar, Memel, German
Colonies, Danzig, WW!I1 occupation of Belgium, Poland, etc;
Germany, A range of issues from 1872 noted 2 1/2g SG 21
used, 7k blue SG 26, selection including used issues from the
inflation period, Nazi era including 1930s commems. mostly
used, others for Bohemia and Moravia, Ukraine WWII mint,
Poland WWII, Allied occupation and 12 stock sheets of
covers and loose stamps; another spring back album with
modern post WWII Germany mostly used on Hagner sheets
(approx. 20). Mint, MUH and used. (100s)

$140



5090
Germany, five (5) stock books of assorted Germany, some
East Germany but mostly West Germany and a few West
Berlin, with much duplication, noted MUH UPU (SG 1038),
Bach death (SG 1043-4), Transport (SG 1093-6), West
Berlin 1950 ERP (SG B71), and West Germany mint sheets
(3) each of 160 stamps with tete-beche pairs and mixed
denominations of the 1966 Brandenburg gate set (SG 1412-
4), etc. MUH, some used. (100s)

$150

5091
Gilbert & Ellice Islands, collection housed in a blue
Lighthouse album with almost all as MUH (early issues
mint), KEVII to 1/- (mint), 1911 tree set, Silver Jubilee, KGVI
set to 5/-, QEII to 10/-, Royal wedding, UPU, 1940 Postage
Due set fine mint, most set issues from 1960 - 1975; Gilbert
Islands issues from 1977 -1979; Kiribati issues incomplete
from 1979 - 1991, all issues mostly as singles a few as blocks
and M/S. MUH. (100s)

$200

5092
Isle of Man, collection housed in a green Lindner cliplock
hingeless album including slipcase, with most issues from
1973-1991, some items CTO issues and sets appear as
complete including to pay set to two pounds, includes M/S.
MUH and very fine used. (several 100)

$100

5093
Isle of Man, collection of FDC and mostly MUH issues
in two blue springback albums (one a Lindner album and
other a FDC album), issues of MUH to five pounds issues
are disorganised but with some full sets a few blocks and
some part sets with most ¢.1980s, FDC (approx. 100) are
from the 1970s-1980s. MUH, used. (100s)

$80

5094
Japan, assorted MUH issues in two stock books of M/S
of New Year Greetings issues of 1960s-1980 (15), other
M/S commems (4), also blocks as M/S of 20 stamps of
1990 Enthronement of emperor 62y issues (SG 2123-4),
60y 1983 National theatre (SG 1712); M/S of 10 stamps
130y commems., (SG 1685 1715, 1755), 60y commems
(SG 1692, 1697) assorted earlier issues as blocks, pairs and
singles, together with a framed selection of MUH issues
including block of 20 (SG 1366) and Japanese song issues in
pairs and strips (SG 1552, 1557, 1572, 1581, 1670), covers
(5) and a quantity of used including another stock book
of world together with packets of world used but mostly
Australian, also including FDCs etc (approx. 100). MUH,
used. (100s)

$60

5095
Japan, MUH general and commemorative issues, a few as
sets, M/S and mostly singles in albums (2) issues from 1983-
1997 (approx. 200); Australia, The Colonial Collection (3
booklets) in slip case; Norfolk Island, Bicentennial Log-Book
with additional stamps. MUH. (lot)

$50

509

5096
New Hebrides, collection housed in a green Lighthouse
album with almost all as MUH (early issues mint), KEVII
to 1/- (mint), 1911 set to 5/-, overprints, 1925, 1938 sets
uncluding 5 and 10 francs, UPU, 1953 set, Postage Dues
KGVI and QElII sets, most issues from 1963 - 1980; Vanuatu
issues incomplete from 1980 - 1991, all issues mostly as
singles a few as M/S. MUH, mint with a few stamps toned.
(100s)

$200

5097*
New Zealand, 6d Chalon head, black-brown, 1855 imperf.,
four margins. Fine used.

$100

5098
New Zealand, collection in cliplock stamp album on
Lindner leaves collection 1963-1984 appears to be MUH
and complete; Cook Islands collection housed in China type
stock book, assorted issues many as blocks, M/S ¢.1960s-
1980s, includes overprints, issues as sets from Isle of Man,
Guernsey and Jersey, Samoa, Niue, Tokelau Islands and New
Zealand from 1940, Ross Dependency issues. All appear as
MUH, some used. (100s)

$120

5099
New Zealand, NZ post Year books, 1985-1992 (8); Papua
New Guinea, year books 1986-1990 (5). MUH. (13)

$140

5100
Norfolk Island, red Safe cliplock album with MUH issues
from Norfolk Island including M/S, with selected sets
and single items to 2000 and includes a few CTO items;
another red stock book containg various AAT issues and
several incomplete sets, with issues to 1990s, also Specimens
from Australia including $5 Conder (8), $2-$10 gardens,
$20 Glover and 10/- robes (2) and others of 1980-1990s
specimens, all are MUH. MUH and used. (few 100)

$100

5101
Norfolk Island, collection housed in a blue KA/BE cliplock
hingeless album with most issues from 1967-1999, lacks
most earlier issues and a number of sets. MUH and used.
(several 100)

$80



5102
Pacific Islands, in four large Lighthouse stock books
containing mostly MUH but a few used, blocks, singles
and M/S from Aitutaki from 1975-1989 includes 1983
overprints; Cook Islands pictorials as a range of issues from
€.1974 - 1992 incomplete; Pitcairn Island, a small group c.
1977 (19); Tokelau a few selected set issues ¢.1981-1990;
Tonga, a range of issues from 1964 - 1986, mostly as
complete sets; Tuvalu, various issues, but incomplete from
1976 - 1988. The albums show toning which also appears
on some of the issues, otherwise MUH. (100s)

$250

5103

Pacific Islands, covers mostly OHMS without stamp usage

but cancelled as official paid mail, all c. 1970s, from Fiji

(2), Rarotonga, Bairik, Gilbert Islands, Tonga and Solomon

Islands, Norfolk Island, several with registeration and mostly

with additional Air Mail cancellation. Mostly fine. (7)
$100

5104
Papua, various Lakatoi issues, includes 1919-1931 set to
10/-, Air mail O/P 3d (both types) - 1/-, 1931 O/P 5d to
1/3 and several New Guinea birds (6) to 6d. Mostly MUH,
several with paper toning. (31)

$150

5105
Papua New Guinea, collection housed in a brown KA/BE
cliplock hingeless album with issues from 1952-1999, noted
1952 set M&U, with MUH pound (illustrated Specimen) and
10/- (both with specimen and normal), 1994-5 overprints,
but no 1960 postage dues. MUH and used. (100s)

$150

5106
Papua New Guinea, collection housed on Seven Seas leaves
stored in cliplock folder, from 1952 to one pound, also 10/-
map specimen, appears complete to 1983, Postage dues
issues complete missing blue 6d obliterated at base. MUH.
(several 100)

$100

5107
Papua New Guinea, assorted mix on Hagner sheets with
a range of issues with duplication to 2000, noted 1994
surcharges (13) MUH including SG 730-740, a few pre WWI|I
including NMPI, a few other world and some used. MUH,
mint and used. (100s)

$100

510

5108*
Papua New Guinea, air mail cover fixed with 2x4d yellow
olive, Bulolo Goldfields from Salamaua New Guinea to
Henley, Sydney Oct 14 39 (SG 217). Some minor toning,
nearly fine.

$100

I ——
POST 484 CARD

5109*

South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, unused
post card with war vignettes both sides, stamped by
circular stamp at Ladysmith Fe 16 1900 Natal. Fine and
interesting.

$80
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5110*
Covers, from Transvaal as letters to captured Boers at
St.Helena Deadwood Camp (POW camp), checked mostly
by censors to various recipients all ¢.1901-2 all fixed with
Transvaal stamps overprinted VRI and ERI, except two
with British Becuanaland six pence to Sir Robert Herbert
KCB Colonial Office, London from Mafeking March 11,
1890; another letter from M.Beg (Sultan of Turkey, minister)
to Sir Robert Herbert, Colonial Office, London from
Constantinople November 1888. Used. (7)

$750

Ex Estate of the late Colonel Drury.

511

5111*
United States, 1847-1850 Franklin 5¢ red-brown, Washington
10c black, both 1875 official imperf plate proof reprints on
cards in issued colours) (Scott 3P, 4P, ¢f.SG 1 and 2). Mint.
@)

$150

5112
United States, includes 1844 Pomeroy's Letter Express blue
5¢ mint (Scott 117L3); Boyd City Express two cents green
(Scott 20L7); printed envelope stamps (68) many unused
some duplication, issues from 1861 including used 3c red,
3c green (Scott U26, U57, U58), also Columbus and Liberty
(17) all mostly 19th century - early 20th century; various
Telegraph stamps (16); Official Sealed stamps (5); New York
Stock Transfer stamps (8); definitive used most issues to
1910 (100s); quantity of world in packets all ¢.1890-1930.
Mostly used. (100s)

$50

¥ oo i
(RIS ETY CENTS

22

part

5113*
United States, 1851-1861, various issues of the 1875 official
imperf plate proofs as reprints on cards, mostly as issued
original colours, 5¢ brown Jefferson brown, (cf.SG 14, 63);
15c black Lincoln (cf.SG 73), 24c grey Washington (cf.SG 41,
74b), 30c orange Franklin (cf.SG 42), 90c blue Washington
(cf.SG 43 Tillustrated], 68a); 1851 Carrier Pre-Paid 1c blue
Franklin on pink paper (SG 4, Scott LO1P), 1c blue and dark
blue eagle (2, one on card other on paper, [illustrated]), (SG
5, Scott LO2P). Mint, some with toning. (11)

$150

part

5114*
United States, 1869, various pictorial issues of the 1875
official imperf plate proof reprints on cards as issued
colours, 2c brown (Post rider), 3c blue (locomotive), 6¢
blue Washington, 10c orange (shield and eagle), 12c green
(paddle steamer), 15¢ blue and brown (Columbus landing),
24c¢ purple and green (Independence declaration), 30c red
and blue (shield and eagle) (illustrated), 90c black and red
(Lincoln) (illustrated), (cf.SG 115-118, 121-124). Mint, some
with toning. (9)

$200



part

5115*
United States, 1870-1882, various issues as official imperf
plate proofs on cards, made (Scott) between 1879-1893,
1870 issues 2c¢ - 90c, several in different colours to normal
issue, Jackson, 2c brown, 2c red, Washington 3d green,
Lincoln 6¢ red-brown; Stanton 7c red, Jefferson 10c brown,
Clay 12c black, Webster 15c orange, Scott 24c violet,
Hamiliton 30c black, Perry 90c red, another violet (both
illustrated), 1875 Taylor 5c blue (cf.SG 181); 1882 series
Washington 2c¢ brown, Jackson 4c green, (cf.SG complete
set, (cf.SG 213-214) (30c and 90c illustrated). Mint, most
with some toning. (16)

$150
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5116*
United States, 1873, various departmental issues as official
imperf plate proofs on cards, as issued in original colours,
Post Office set black 1, 2, 3, 6, 10, 12, 15, 24, 30 and 90
cents (Scott O47P-O56P); 1875 Newspapers set black 1,
2,3,4,6, 8,9 and 10 cents, (Scott PR81P, PR9P-PR15P);
rose 12, 24, 36, 48, 60, 72, 84 and 96 cents (Scott PR16P-
PR23P); various colours $1.92, $3, $6, $9, $12, $24, $36
and $48 (Scott PR24P-PR31P); and large size 5 blue, 10
green and 25 cents, (Scott PR5P-PR7P). Mint, most with
some toning. (37)

$200

5117
United States, 1873, various departmental issues as official
imperf plate proofs on cards, as issued in original colours,
Agriculture setyellow 1, 2, 6, 10, 12, 15, 24, 30 cents (Scott
O1P-O2P, O4P-0O9P); Executive set red 1, 2, 3, 6 and 10
cents (Scott O10P-O14P); Interior set vermilion 1, 24, 30
and 90 cents (Scott )15P, O22-O24P); Navy set ultramarine
1, 10, 15, 24, 30 and 90 cents (Scott O35P, O40P, O42P-
OA45P); Treasury 24 cents brown (Scott O80P); War 7, 10
and 90 cents rose (Scott O87P, O88P, O93P). Mint, most
with some toning. (27)

$200

512

part

5118*
United States, 1873, various departmental issues as official
imperf plate proofs on cards, as issued in original colours,
State set green 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 12, 15, 24, 30 and 90 cents
$2, $5, $10 and $20 (Scott O57P-O71P); Justice set purple
1, 2,6, 10, 12, 15, 24, 30 and 90 cents (Scott O25P-O26P,
028P-034P). Mint, most with some toning. (24)

$150

part

5119*
United States, 1890-1893, various issues as official imperf
plate proofs on cards, as issued in original colours, no
triangles in upper corners, 1c - 90c complete set, (cf.SG
224-234, Scott 219P -229P) (30c and 90c illustrated). Mint,
most with some toning. (11)

$150

part

5120*
United States, 1891, Postage Due issues as official imperf
plate proofs on cards, as issued in original red colour, 1c,
2c¢, 3¢, 5c¢, 10c, 30c, 50c, (cf.SG D235-D241); similar Special
Delivery stamps 1885, 1888, 10c blue (both varieties), 10c
orange (cf.SG E217, E251, E283), Confederate States of
America, 1863 Davis 10c blue (2), Washington 20c green
(SG 12, 14). Mint, most with some toning. (13)

$120



5121
United States, collection on leaves noted mint 1893
Columbian mint to 50c, another to 10c 1898 Trans-
Mississippi set, used 1901 Pan-American to 5c, 10c. 1904
Louisiana Purchase set, 1912-5 Panama-Pacific, mint sets
of 1920 Pilgrim, 1924 Huguenot, 1925 Lexington, 1918 6¢
air used, 1923 air used, 1926-7 air mint, Special Delivery
singles 1885-1888, 1894 used, 10c orange 1893, 1895, 1902
all mint, Postage Dues 1879-1893, used, brown to 5c, red to
10c; Official stamps mint including Interior to 24c, Treasury
to 90c, mixed mint and used most to 30c War Dept, various
Revenue stamps from 1862 (55), Parcel Post to 10c, 25c
used. An interesting lot mixed condition, mint and used,
some scarce. (lot)

$250

HONG

5122*
Omnibus collections, a red Lighthouse stock book with
incomplete collections only from G-Z (some of these
countries also missing) for 1937 coronation, 1945-6 Victory,
1948 Royal wedding, 1949 UPU, 1951 BWI University
College and 1953 coronation, noted Hong Kong $10
wedding (mint) (illustrated), Great Britain pound wedding
(mint), Singapore $5 (mint), Newfoundland 1937 additional
coronation issue set (mint), together with decimal arms $4,
$6, $8, $10 as blocks of 4, etc. MUH, mint. (100s)

$300

5123
Royal sets, five green springback albums containing Hagner
sheets of issues associated with royalty as gutter strips,
includes 60th birthday of QEII issues of countries (23
countries), Ascension - Zambia and similar for the overprint
series for the 40th wedding anniversary (8 countries);
65th and 70th birthdays of Queen and Prince Philip (16
countries) as gutter strips; 1986 Royal Wedding collection
(single stamps) and collection of gutter strips (18 countries);
an album of 1981 Royal Wedding of Diana and Charles as
gutter sheets and M/S of issues from Ascension to Vanuatu;
an album of Princess Diana birthday as gutter strips from
Ascension - Tristan da Cunha; and an album The Life and
Times of The Queen mother as gutter sheets from Ascension
- Vanuatu and similar single stamp M/S. MUH a few with
some toning. (100s)

$200

513

5124
Rotary, a collection of stamps mostly as blocks or M/S in a
green Lighthouse stock book of issues with a Rotary theme,
noted included issues come from Belgium, Belize, Bermuda,
Bolivia, British Virgin Islands, Cayman Islands, Central Africa
Rep., Congo, Costa Rica, Dominica, Fiji, Ghana, Grenada,
Guinee, Guyana, Kenya, Malawi, Malagasy, Maldives,
Mali, Mexico, Monaco, Netherland Antilles, Nevis, New
Zealand, Niger, Philippines, St. Vincent, Senegal, Sierra
Leone, Tanzania, Tchad, Thailand, Uganda, Venezuela,
etc.; also Solomon Islands 1987 America's cup 2 sheets of
50; Philas House collector packs (3); 100 different 1937
GB Coronation cinderallas by Harrison & Sons, England;
incomplete collection in two cliplock albums of American
Masons on stamps and symbols of Masonry, World Lion
Stamp Catalogue and a bag full of used mostly Australian
on pieces. MUH, used. (100s)

$100

5125
World, three albums each with various small collections,
one with selected used Australian from Kangaroos (noted
5/- C of A, fine used), KGV to 1/4 and a few commems of
1930s, another of Australia and world stamps (noted various
mint, MUH decimal FV $3.72 and a sheet of 7c Country
Womens FV $7); another cliplock album of used pre-deciaml
together with sheets and part sheets of decimal (FV $7.19)
and AAT 1966 series 1c - 25c (FV $18); decimal booklets
Prime Ministers 5¢ and 7c¢ (both types $1.40 and 0.70c for
each), famous Australians 5c ($1) and 5c on 4c red QElII
($1); includes about 50+ FDC from Australia (pre-decimal
from Sigma as gifts to doctors) and Great Britain FDC (sent
as gifts to doctors). MUH, mint and used, some stamps are
toned. (100s)

$100

5126*
World, part of a collection on leaves from an old album, all
€.1850-1920 includes Iran as Persia as singles and part sets
of ¢.1910s including Official and Parcel Post issues includes
various overprints, noted used SG 377, 396, 398-403, 532,
534, 536, 539 and mint 0469-0476, P452-P459; China,
used, SG 14-15, 1897 2c on 3c red SG 89 (rare) (illustrated),
242-247 used, issues for French China, Indo-China SG 39
mint, 64-65, Canton; Hoi Hao, Mongtseu etc, other issues
from Argentina, Brazil, Cuba, Hawaii, Netherland Indies,
Salvador, United States, Venezuela and a quantity in an
envelope of Ukraine MUH as Russia overprinted with trident
many as blocks, some perf and others imperf. Mostly used,
a few mint. (100s)

$100



5127
World, assorted lots in cliplock folders (4), and old albums
(4) and loose Hagner sheets (approx.50), mostly single issues
or part sets with much British Colonial, including near
complete British East Africa 1890 set to five rupees, British
Central Africa countries others from Cayman Islands KGV,
Brunei, Barbados collection includes (19) Britannia eg SG
10 (3 one mint), Cape of Good Hope triangles (3), Cocas
Keeling Islands, Christmas Island, Fiji, Nauru collection,
New Zealand, Nigeria, Philippines, Sierra Leone, Singapore,
some Australian on pieces, $2 McCubbin used (9). Mint and
used. (100s)

$120

5128
World, assorted mix including a very worn Stirling Postage
Stamp Album, stamps generally poor, together with 1953 St.
Helena QEII to 1/-, 1957 Pitcairn Islands to 2/6 SG 19-28
and 33, these mint, others MUH 1977 issues half sheets 1c
-50c (FV $39); Norfolk Island MUH (FV $10.50); Australia
as Post Office packs (FV $68); Post office packs from Cocos
(Keeling) Islands (6), Nauru (2), PNG (1), Pitcairn Islands
(1), a quantity (100+) Australian and GB FDC and pre-
stamped envelopes (many unused); Anzac Legends PNC; $10
1988 banknote in folder, (2) collections of cigarette cards,
in albums Wills Wild Flowers set of 50 and John Player,
Coronation incomplete 45/50 fair condition in book, lot also
includes Picturegoer postcards ¢.1959 (13 unused) film strs
and planes and a collection of 6 pencil drawings on 1950s
aeroplanes. MUH, used. (lot)

$100

5129
World, two volumes of the Dansco International Junior
Stamp Album (c.1940), A-J and K-Z, a wide range of issues
including several mint sets, includes some useful pickings but
mostly used part sets and singles, strongest in the Americas
and Europe, noted mint GB 1924, 1925 Exhibition sets, used
2/6 and 5/- EdVII, etc. Mint and used. (100s)

$100

5130
World, nine (9) stock books of mixed countries with short
sets, singles etc, noted mostly MUH ¢.1970-1980s, Austria
various sets including MUH 1935 airmail set (SG 763-777),
Belgium, Cocos (Keeling) Islands, Danzig, France (paintings
and other sets, mostly MUH, some used), Guernsey (sheet
of 20P history), India, Indonesia, Israel (including used),
Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Nauru, Netherlands, New
Caledonia, Norfolk Island, Poland, PNG (some in blocks,
strips etc), Saar, Samoa (mint on leaves), South Africa (used),
Switzerland, Tuvalu, Vatican, together with stock books
arranged alphabetically with various countries containing
mostly used stamps, two empty albums, loose stamps,
assorted covers including some Australian and Michel
German stamp catalogue 1992-23, 1992 Jury New Zealand
and Schlegel auction sale catalogue No.2, 5-7 June 2008.
MUH, mint and used. (100s)

$120

514

5131
World, loose leaf spring back stamp album, photo album
and account book with issues from Japan in photo album
as M/S and blocks of issues 1984-1987 (34 separate items);
in album a range of issues A-Z, formed in 1950's, noted
US 1892 Colombus to 50c used, Great Britain 1d black 3
margins, QV issues to 5/-, early French imperfs, and several
blocks, singles of Australia pre-decimal. MUH, mint and
used. (100s)

$100
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5132*
World, three interesting covers; Timor, cover from Dili Timor
to Melbourne, fixed with 2 x 1 avo, 2 avos, 4 avos and 12
avos 1935 issue (SG 233, 234, 236, 242) cancelled 27.4.38;
Netherlands air mail cover to Semarang (Central Java) dated
19 Dec 1934 arriving 29.12.34, fixed with 1933, 30c Air
stamp Special Flight (SG 417) and 6¢ black Tercentenary of
Curacao (SG 440); Germany air mail cover to Cochabamba
Bolivia from Vienna 12.Feb 1940 arriving 7 Mar 1940, fixed
with 25 (rare), 50 and 100 pf. Hindenburg (SG 550, 506B,
509B) (illustrated). Minor toning, mostly fine. (3)

$100

END OF SALE



